


UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

IN RE: CASE NO: 03-32158-BKC-PGH

JAMES F. WALKER, S Chapt_er 7 Proceedings

Debtor.

ORDER GRANT]N G MOTION FOR SANCTION S PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY
RULE 9011 _

THIS CAUSE havmg come on to be heard before ﬂllS Court on Fnday, May 28 2004 at

9:30 a.m, upon Debtor JamesF Walkcr 5 Monon For Sanchons Pursuant To Banlcruptcy Rule 901 1

(hereinafter “chtor s Motion For Sanchons’) the. C;urt having. recognized the appearances of

counsel for the respecnve parties, Gary iR Rotella and Jay L Farrow, ori behalf of‘ Debtor .Tames F.

Walker (“Debtor™), and MaryAl:ce Gwynn (“Gwym:l”) on behalf of Eleanor C Cole (“Credltor‘

Cole™), havmg heard argumeut from counsel for the respcctlva part;es havmg rcv1ewed the Court
ﬁ]e and, being otherwise more fully and completely adwsed in the premlses it is hereby:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that: | N |

1. OnApanl 2004 Crechtor Cole, throughher counsel Gwynn filed Cred.ttor

Eleanor C. Cole’s Emergency Mohon To Dlsquahfy The Law an Of Ga:y

J. Rotella & Associates, P. A From chresentmg The Debtor (hereinafter

“Cole’s Emergency Motzon”) [C.P. #29_2]. On April 26, 2004, Creditor

Cole, through her counéel, Gwynn, filed Creditor, Eleanor C Cole’s

Suppleniental Meny Of Her Emérgency Mdﬁon To




Disqpa]ify'Tj:é Law Firm Of Gary T. Roteﬂgi A&-Assocjates, P.A. From
Repre‘sranting The Debtor (hereinafter “Coic ’g Supplementai Motion™) [C.P.
#511}. |

Under cover of April 24, 2b04, counsel for Debtor, James F. Wallker
(héreinaftef “Débtdr”)'served_ upon Gwynn a correspondence aﬁd 2 Mqtion-
_Fdr Sanctions Pursuant To'Ban@cruptc'y ‘Ruie .9-011 '(hercinaﬁer “Debtof‘é
9011_‘_Moﬁoi1”)'which were admittéd -jnté evidéncg at.thf_: May 28, 200:-.’,'
Hearing as Debtof’s ﬁxhibit “1" and Bxhibit “3 "‘r65pect1'v‘e1y. On April .27,-
2(504, _comgl fcir DéBtor éewed a se_cond '60rresﬁoﬁdence on Gwymn
spedﬁcally incorporating Cole’s Sui:’plement'al Memérauduﬁl info Debtor's

5011 Motmn whlch was admitted mto evidence at the May 28,2003 Hearing,

as Debtors Exhibit 2 9" L
" This Court as well received the Apnl 16, 2004 Status Hearmg On

Enforcem;nt Of Resntu‘aoq T_ranscnpt in the matter styled Sfafe Of Florida
s, James Walker, In Thé Circﬁit Court Of The Seveﬁteenth Judicial Circuit,

In And For Broward County, Flonda Case Number 90»20599 CF1 DA, and
the March 17 2004 Motion By Credltor Eleanor C. Cole For Protectlve
Order I—Icanng Transcnpt [C P, 23 7] which were admitted into cv:dence a5
Ex]:ublts Exhibits “4" and Exhlblt “5 " respectively.

This Court finds that Creditor Cole had no standing w]iatsocvcrito 1aise the
issues inéolc’s Emergency Motion or C;:)Ie’s Suppleriental Memoran'dum.

As such, this Court holds that Creditor Cole had no légal basis upon which




to file Cole’s Emergency Motion an.d Cole’s Suppiemental Memorandum '

5. Accordingly, this Caurt finds that Debtor § counsel propcrly served and
nohﬁed Creditor Cole’s counsel, Gwynn of an. mtentwn to segk sanc:tmns ,
pursuant to Bankruptey Rule 901_1 and that Gwynn faﬂed and/or reﬁ;se‘d to
Withdra\ir Cole’s Emei'gency M’otioﬁ and Co.l‘e’s. Supplementéi Moﬁon- As :
such, an award of attorney’s fees and expanses 1s appropnats pursuant o

| Bankruptcy R.ule 9011 | | |

6. | Debtor’s g:ounsel is hereby directe'd-to submit its atffdme‘ys fees and expéns_és'
as the same relatc to Debtor’s MD'ﬁOI.l For Sanctiom;" which'this Court will
consider and award upon propar nohce and hearing for the same date and

time as Carol Am Walkar S Mot[on For Sancnons is scheduleti

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in the Southcm Dlstnct of Florida t]:us ! day :

of June, 2004
PAUL G. HYMAN.

-PAULG. HYMAN JR. -
UNITED STA’I‘ES BANKRUPTCY .TUDGE

' (A.ﬁnmey Gary J. Rotells is directed to mafl a cnnformed copy
of the foregomg order to all parties on the Service List 1mmediately upon receipt)



Heidi Feinman, Esquire
Ofﬁcc of the U.S. Tmstee
51 Southwest 1* Avenue, Suite 1204

Iv.ﬁaml Florida 33130

Kevin'C, Gleason, Esquire

Law Office of Kevin Gleason, P. A
2699 Stirling Road, Suite A-201

F ort Lauderdalc Flonda 33312

' 'Ma.ryA Gwynn, Esqmrc _

Mary Alice Gwynn, P.A.

~ 805 George Bush Boulevard _
-Delray Beach,‘Florida 33483

'SERVICE LIST

Franeis L. Carter, Esquire
- Gary M. Murphree, Bsquire :
Ferrell Schultz Carter Zumpano &Fertel P.A,
201 South Biscayne Boulevard, 34" Floor
Miami, Flonda 33131~4332 '

James F. Walker-
2145 Northwest 17% Streat
Delray Beach, Florida 33445
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Judge Paul G. Hyman,

In Re:

JAMES F. WALKER,

Debtor.

Jr.

Case No. 03-32158-BKC-PGH

VARIQUS

April

The above entitled cause came o

HONORAELE PAUIL @G. HYMAN, JR.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

MOTIONS

28, 2004

one o

n for hearing before the

f the Judges in the

in and for the SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, at 701 Clematls Street, West Palm
Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida,

commencing on or about 10:3
proceedings were had:

0 a.m.

on April 28, 2004,
and the following

Reported by: Jacquelyn Ann Jones, Court Reporter

OUELLETTE & MAULDIN COURT REPORTERS

(305)

358-8875
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MR. GLEASON: So there's no ruling on that
motion. |

THE COURT: None whatsoever.

MR. GLEASON: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any other matters that I need to
deal with? Mr. Rotella, yYou need to come up here
because they can't hear you.

MR. ROTELLA: I havé one that doesn't involve
the parties on the phone, Judge. However, that would be
the last item on your calendar. That's my motion to
shorten the 21 day notice period for the filing of
motion for sanctions pursuant to 9011.

Here's what occurred. I received the
emergenéy motion from Ms. Gwynn on Wednesday. I
actually learned that the motion was set before I
received it. It came by fax, it had no exhibits.
Nevertheless we reacted to it., We worked up through the
weekend. We were told that this was an evidentiary
hearing, we prepared for an evidentiary hearing.

THE COURT: Who told vou it was an evidentiary
hearing?

MR. ROTELLA: Ms. Gwynn's office told us it was
an evidentiary hearing, and she subpoenaed all of these

witnessges.

MS. GWYNN: I was under the impression, Your
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Honor, it was an evidenﬁiary hearing.

THE COURT: Mg. Gwynn, on a motion calendar, T
do not accept evidence. If you think there's an
evidentiary hearing,'you.need to chéck with Kristina,
and I specially set all evidentiary hearing matters.

MS. GWYNN: I apologize, Your Honor. It was a
migsunderstanding. I thought it was an evidentiary
hearing based on the hearing that we had on the phone.

MR. ROTELLA: We pPrepared --
THE CQURT: I've never said that there was an

evidentiary hearing today, if that's what you're telling

me,
| MR. ROTELLA: We Prepared a motion for contempt
and sanctions. We prepared a 21 day notice letter. I
prepared the motion.to shorten time. I sent it all to

Ms. Gwynn on Saturday. We worked through Saturday and

Sunday preparing for the hearing, preparing the

evidence. We have it all here. It's available for

anyone to review.

On Monday evening at 5:05 I get, in response
in an effort to correct and make good her original
emergency motion, her supplemental memorandum of law,
which I believe the Court has seen, a whole other big
Pleading. We responded to that. I never got the

exhibits. That got faxed to me. Today I don't have the
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exhibits. So it's interestiﬁg Ms. Gwynn says I want to
move to strike. I had mine couried to he£ last night.

I called and said we just finished our responses, do you
want me to fax them without exhibits or would you like
them couried. This is just gone down badly, Judge.
Within both the emergency motion and the supplemental
memorandum of law, there's no legal or factual suppoft
for anything she has to say.

MS. GWYNN: Your Honor, can T respond? There
were only three exhibits attached to the supplemental
memorandum of law. Mr. Rotella had them all. One was
the assignment that he drafted and he signed, the second
exhibit was a letter written by Mr. Rotella to myself,
and the third exhibit was the case law that he could

have easily loockeg up in Westlaw, so he's not

prejudiced.

And lastly, Your Honor, this -- I haven't even
responded to his motion from Rule 11 sanctions. I just
received it on Saturday. Aand lastly, Cole is -- if she

does, and she's seriously contemplating bringing an
adversary action, Mr. Rotella may be in a conflict
situation. So the motion was not brought without merit.
MR. ROTELLA: May I make a comment, Judge? All
of this, and the Court, I wasn't in court last week, I

apologize[ Mr. Farrow was there, and the Court
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admonished me through Mr. Farrow, all of this, Judge,
what the Court described as animosity, comes as a
consequence of my wanting to do one thing, take Ms.
Cole's depbsition. That's all I've.asked for. Other
than that, I would have never seen Ms. Gwynn. Msg. Gwynn
didn't file a 727, which she's prosecuting through the
trustee, she didn't file a 523, she dida't file any
objections to claimed exemptions. I would have no
reason to gee her, We started this in September, our
effort to take Ms. Cole's deposition. There have been
motions to compel. There have been accommodations by
the Court. There have been interrogatories. There have
been three sets of answers to interrbgatories that have
been deficient. Then Judge, you finally said, if you
don't get this right I'm striking your pleadings. And
that's when this thing heats up. The reason for the Bar
complaint, the reason for these other allegations isg,
quite frankly, Judge, the record will bear it out, that
Ms. Gwynn has not been honest with this Court. Ms.
Gwynn has said teo the Court recently, I believe --

THE COURT: Tell me where under Rule 11 I have
authority to shorten the notice, if I do.

MR. ROTELLA: It says, the period between the
final -~

THE COURT: What paragraph are you reading?
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MR. ROTELLA: Let me get that, Judge. But the
language is, and given the Court's discretion to
prescribe another period. 9006 (c), Judge.

I had hoped, Judge, that Ms. Gwynn might push
this off for 21 days, and during that period of time |
determine for herself that the allegatioﬁs were not
supportable either in fact or in law. And of course, we
had no choice, it got set for a week, we worked
devilishly hard to geﬁ ready for it, and we're ready.

MS. GWYNN: Your Honor, the motion was not
brought without -- there were grounds for it. They were
pretty obvious to me and they werevpretty obvious to my
client --

THE COURT: Ms. Gwynn, I've got news for you. I
don't understand why you're coming before me on things
that occurred in State Court. You got problems with Mr.
Rotella's comnduct in State Court, take it to the Statre
Court, not here.

MS. GWYNN: Your Honor, but there were other
issues. It was the assignment --

THE COURT: The only other issue is the issue
concerning that he may be a witness. That's the only
other issue that I see, frankly, and the issue that your
client has no standing to raise. The only potential

party who has the standing to raise some of these issues
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igs the Chapter 7 trustee, not your client. I'm going to
: JU

deny it because it's moot, and frankly, Mr. Rotella, at

this point, in that I've ruled on the motion under Rule

11. If you wish to seek..sanctiang under any other

authority, you may do so.
s ' o =

PO

MR. ROTELLA: Thank yﬁu, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And believe me, I'm not happy with
what happened and the basis of what happened, as I
indicated in my ruling. So this should not be in any
way a rubber stamp that which she did, the motion was
appropriate, or the grounds were appropriate, or the
fact that it needed to get set today.

MR. ROTELLA: Thank you.

THE. COURT: Anything else? Then I will see
everyone the 5th at 3:00.

By the way, one other thing, is the 5th going
to be evidentiary? The reason I'm asking, because if it
is, I want there to be an exchange of documents, I want
everyone to make sure that all the attorneys who are out
of town, you need to be familiar with the local rules,
you need to have all exhibits Premarked with an exhibit
register, you need to exchange them before -- by the
close of Monday the 3rd, and if you have any witnesses
you need to exchange the identities of those witnesses

by the close of business Wednesday the 3rd. And when I
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say exchange, I don't mean put them in the mail on the
3rd. The other side is to have receipt of any exhibits
or I will exclude them. Is that clear to everyone?

MR. CARTER: Yes.l Your Honor, I assume it's
Monday the 3rd.

THE COURT: Monday. Whaf did I say, Wednesday?

MR. CARTER: Yes, Your Honor.

The other people, do You understand what I
just said?

MR. CARTER: I don't know whether they're still
on the phone, Your Honor.

MS. WERNICK: Your Honor, thisg Aviva Wernick
for Ms. Lundborg. I don't believe that the hearing on
May 5th would be an evidentiary hearing. To us this is
a question of law, of Bahamian law, and whether it
was Ms. Lundborg's property pre-petition or not, under
Bahamian law.

MR. CARTER: We-also obviously, put, you know,
about 20 exhibits already with 6ur affidavit, Mr.
Turnquest's affidavit. And to the extent that any of
that is, you know, argue that they're not real or
there's something else, we would like to know about it.

THE COURT: I gualified my statement with a,
if it is an evidentiary hearing. If it's not, it'sg not

& problem. But if it's evidentiary, you need to comply
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with the local rules, prepare exhibit registers, you
need to premark your exhibits, and that needs to be done
and circulated by Monday the 3rd, along with a list of
any witnesses. Okay. Everfone understand that? Good.
I'l1l see you on Wednesday the 5th.

Mr. Rotella, if you could prepare the orders
on the motions -- Ms. Gwynn, you prepare the orders on
the motions for protective order, you prepare the orders
on the motion to disqualify. Mr. Gleason, you're going
to renotice the motion to appoint a trustee, if
necessary. What other things do I need to worry about?

MR. ROTELLA: Motion to shorten.

THE COURT: Denied without prejudice to you
seeking sanctions on the appropriate grounds. Do I need
any other orders?

MR. GLEASON: I have my notes, Judge. There
were five items.

THE COURT: I ﬁust want to make sure we get
orders.

MS. GWYNN: I believe the other order, Your
Honor, was regarding the subpoenas.

THE COURT: Yes. 2And you're going to do those.

MR. GLEASON: And the motion to continue the
hearings. I imagine that Mr. Carter is doing those.

THE COURT: Could you please give him a call
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and suggest that.

MR. GLEASON: Yes, I will.

THE COURT: In fact, I think we'll ask to
renotice it. And are you‘going to withdraw your ﬁotion
to reset?

MS. GWYNN: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Please do that. Thank you.

(The proceedings were concluded.)
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CERTIVFICHATE

The State of Florida )

.County of Palm Beach )

I, JACQUELYN ANN JONES, Court Reporter,
certify that I was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing hearing; and that
the transcript is a true record of my stenographic
notes. I further certify that I am not a relative,
employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I

financially interested in the action.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand

and seal this 1 day of §¥riGi |, 2004.
Vv

C)ac/oun.ﬁ @

qﬁ.m:uumwmmcnss JACQUELYN ANN J
o) My Comm Exp. 211805

Ho. CC 995956 1. Commission No. CC 995956
llenrunynmm tiothaln.:

v

Expires Feb 18, 2005






""'kMotron for Sanotrons Agarnst Mary AI

' the Debtors farture to eomp!y WJth the 21 o‘ay notrce requrrement known as’ the :

2. _On

St -

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY ooua“r - N
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA - EIE E Sg ?%{{

Case No.:; 03 32158 BKC- PGH
Chapter 7 Prooeedtng '

- JAMES F, WALKER, -~

| De'bto‘,r.“ )

COMES NOW Mary Atroe Gwynn Esquire as ‘an interested pa rty and as former o
oounset to Credrtor Eteanor Cote and ﬁtee thre Motron to Strrke Br Drsmrse Debtors

ICB Gwynn Pursuaht to Bankruptcy Rute 9011 for '

safe

harbor provrsron ofRute 11 of the Federat Rutes of Crvrl Procedure andfurther states

D FACTS ON DEBTOR S MOT!ON FOR SANCT!ONS

BACKGROUN
RSUANT TO: BANKRUPTCY RULE 9011

-AGAI NST MARY ALtCE GWYNN PU
On A rrl 21, 2004 Eteanor Cote filed her. Emergency Motron to Drsquatrty the 7

Law Frrm of Gary Rotelte .docket entry #292
April 26 2004 Gary Rotetfa Esq on behatt ot Debtor frted his Motron to ..

'Shorten the twenty one (21) day notroe penod for ﬁhng a Motron for Sanotrons '_

Pursuant fo Bankruptoy Rule 9011 dooket entry #321
On- Ap rrl 28 2004 the Court heard Eleanor Cole’s Motlon to Drsquatrfy the Law

- Firm of Gary J. Rotetta At that hearmg Debtors Motron to Shorten Trme ‘was

also’ heard by the Court and the Court ruled as follows:




10.

ntanguage |

R Emergency
' attorney s fees and expenses is” appropnate pursuant to B.

a. - On page 44 of the Court transonpt the Court denred Mr Rotetta s Motiory

. as it was moot See attached Exhtbrt AT,

On May 12 2004 the Courts Order Denyrng the Debtors Motron to Shorten the

29 Day Nottce Perrod tor Frtrng Sanottons Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rute 9011 was

entered at docket entry #350

) On Mav 28 2004 the Court heard Eteanor Cotes ReneWed Motron to Drsquallty -

the Law Frrrn ot Gary J Rotetta

Shortty thereatter undersrgned counset Mary Atroe Gwynn wrthdrew as counset

'for Eteanor Cote and Arthur Nerwnth took over Ms Cote S representatron

Whrte Ms Gwynn was out on rrtedtcat teave Mr Rotetta prepared the Order )

Grantrng the Debtors Motron for Sanotrons Pursuant to Bankruptoy Rute 9011

\(See Exhrbrt "B")

tn Mr Roteltas prepared Order at paragraph #5 he tnotudes the fottowrng

Aocordrngty, thrs Court frnds that Debtors oounset property served and notrfred
g counset .GWynn ‘of an intention toseek sanctions . pursuant to

Creditor Colg';
ule 8011 and. that Gwyrin failed-and/or refused fo. wrthdraw Cole's

Bankruptcy R

Motion and’ Cotes Supplemental”- Motion.
ankruptoy Rute 9011 "

Mr Rotetta oonvenrentty rnotuded or tntentronatty rnotuded _this setf-servrng

| tanguage in his Order which is rnoonsrstent with the Courts prrer rutrng of Aprrl

28 2004 (See attached Exhrbrt "A") and Order dated May 12, 2004 denytng the

‘ Debtors Motron to Shorten Trme under Bankruptcy Rute 9011

Filed oonternporaneousty with this Motron is Mary Alice Gwynns Motion to

Amend and Correot the Court's Order- Granting the Debtor's Motion for Sanctions

As ‘such, an award of =



1.

12,

A3

14,

Pursuant to Rule 9011

- THE DEBTOR lS BARRED FROM FILING HlS MOTlON FOR SANCTIONS
PURSUANT TO RULE 11, OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF. ClVlL PROCEDURE

| The Debtor James Walker and hre oouneel Gary Rotella Eeq are - absolutely :

barred and precluded frorn seekrng sanotrons agatnst Ms. Gwynn or: her former

cltent for fallure to oomply Wrth the twenty-one day safe harber" ruie

A law flrm is precluded from seeklng sanctron as a result of a Court Drder

dleposrng of or denylng the Motron before the exptratron of fhe twenty-one day

: “F‘rrst a party must sen/e a motren for sanetrons on. the allegedly offendlng party
. and second twenty-one or-more days after sgrvide; the party’ muet file'the- motion
with “the: Gourt, provided the allegedly - 6ffending: claiiii was not wrthdrawn or

oorreoted durrng the twenty ong: day perred Fed R CIV P. 'll "

'Ae the Advrsory Commrttee 5. Note and pertrnent authorlty also make elear the

twenty—one day “safe harbor penod guaranteed by the Rute rs lntended to "glve
lrtrgants a specrfro amount of trme [after service of a motron fer eanctlone] in
whroh to’ wrthdraw an. offendmg frlrng or allegatlon before a motron is flled" wrth
the court ld Thus a motron for senotrons Fust not be frled rf the alleged

vrolatron s correoted by the oppos:ng party wrthrn the twenty one day ‘safe .

' ‘harbor perrod quantl Vi Gen X Stratecues lne 222 F.R. D 299 306 (ED. Va .

2004) Nor oan sanotrons be - rmpoeed where a motron for sanctions is frled
earlrer than twenty-one days after servrce of the motion on the opposrng party or
where the a[legedly offendrng olarm is drsmrssed by courf or‘der less fhan
fwenty-one days after service. Id. (Emphasrs added) ' o

Thls is S0 becauee in both rnstanoee one, when the motion is filed less than

twenty-one days after service and two, when the claim is dismissed by court



order less than twenty -one days after serve ~ the atlegedly offendmg party is not
afforded the qu twehty~one day pertod durrng whroh the party can- withdraw the

_offendrhg clairi. ﬂ._ S

16, In Truelove v. Heeth ae FSd 1152 (Tabte)(-’-t’“ Crr 1996) (unpubtrshed

.drsposttron) the oourt denred a Rute tt motron because the oase was dtsmtssed
before the twenty oné day pertod had exptred The movrng party |n that oase -
argued that they served Truetove (the nonmovmg party) twenty one daye before y
fttmg for sanotrons wrth the court ahd thus they oomptred wrth Rule tt ld_
However the safe harbor provrsm was: rntended to atlow the trmety wrthdrawal _
- of pteadrngs to protect arr offendrng party from sanottons td Eteven days after '
. truetove was served wrth the motron for sanctrons the drstrtct court dtsmrssed the -
' aotroh td Atthough he: was served before the oonotusron of the case, the aotlorr -
was drsmrssed before the twenty—one day perrod had exptred Id Rute 11 and

the aooompanymg hote both ptarnty state that a littgant shoutd have twenty one

days in Whtch 6 reotrfy an offendrng attegatron or oontentron ld 'Onge the

drstrrct oourt drsm!ssed the oase Truetove was no tonger abte to oorreot hrs error |
td Therefore Truelove was not grven the twenty-orre day perrod mandated by'-—
-_Rute 1. 1d.. Thus the movrng partys motton for. sanotrons was denred td |
. .WHEREFORE Mary Alice Gwynn requests thrs Honorabte Court to strrke and/or
| dismrss the Debtor James Watker and hrs oounset Gary Rotetta Esq s "Motron for'
Sanotrons for Fail ure Under Rute 9011 of the Federat Rutes of Crvrt Procedure for farlrng-
) 0. ablde by the 21 day “safe harbor period Agamst Mary Alice Gwynn Esquire

Pursuant.to Bankruptoy Rule 9011" asthe motlon is.procedurally denied under the “safe



.Y

, harbor" rul'e .

l HEREBY CERTIFY that l am admrtted fo fhe Bar of the Unsted States District Court
'for the Southern Dlstrtct of Florlda and l am m compilance wﬁh the addltlonaf
: qualrﬁcat!ons to practrce in thts Court set forfh in- Local Rufe 2090 1( ) | -

o HEREBY CERTIFY tha‘t a true copy of the foregomg has’ been furnrshed by-.

\..facsrmlle and/or U S Mau‘ thls 5 day of Apn[ 2005 to the partfes on the fo!lowrng-

o Semce List

MARY ‘ALICE GWYNN P A.

. 'Attorneyfor Eleanor C. Cole
805/Gedrge Blish Boulevard'. '
Delrayffleach EL 33483-

', Teélephone: 561-330- 0633

- Fax: 56;1 33@ 8778 '




T s

.GaryJ Rotella, Esq.
Gary J. Rotella & Assoclates, P Al
New River: Center _Suite 1850

' '200°East Las Olas Bivd,

F! Lauderdale FL 33301- 22?’6

John L. Walsh, Esq:
" Dzikowski & Walsh: P.A. .
. 1601 SaWQrass Corporafe Parkway

Suite 120 -

. Ft. Lauderdale FL 33323

A-'Hefdf Femman Esq :
Office of the U. 8. Trustee

_‘ S:ERV!C.-E LIsT

' LawrenceU Taube Esq
" 301 Clematis Street, Suite 3000' .
fWest Pa]m Beach FL 33401 '

' GaryM Murphree
-~ Ferrell-Schultz Caiter.
- ZUmpdrio & Fertel; P.A.
201 South: Brscayne Blvd
" 34" Floor, Miami-Center
' Mlamf FL 33131 ‘

51" Southurest 1% Avenus, Su;té1204 o

Mlaml FL 33130

CrargP Rleders Esq

Peter Bellas, ESq
- Genovese Jablove & Battrsta P. A
Bank of Amenca Tower "~ -

| H00-8E 2™ Street, 36™ Floor
‘Milami, FL 33131 ) ‘
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In Re:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 SOUTHERN. DISTRICT OF FLORIDA.

Judge Paul G-'Hymanr;Jr:f

. Cdse No. 03-32158-BKC-PGH

. JAMES F. WALKER,

, Debﬁe;;gllz"

- HONORABLE ‘PAUL G. HYMAN, JR.
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

3commenc1ng on .or- about 10: 30 a.m.

VARIOUS MOTIONS

| April 28, 2004

The above entltled cause came- on- for hearlng before the
one "of the Judges‘'in the -

in .and f£dxr the SOUTHERN
at. 7021 Clematls Streest, West Palm

Florlda on -April- 28, 2004,

DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,
and ‘the: follow1ng

Beach .Palm Beach County,; -

proceedlngs were had:

Reported by: Jacquelyn Ann,Jones,'Coﬁrt Reporter

OUELLETTE & MAULDIN COURT REPORTERS
(305) 358-8875

Ao

Blrmberg Ho. 5208
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GARY 7. ROTELLA & ASSOCIATES

'.By 'FRANCIS I

‘,APPEARANCES:

P.A.
By: GARY J. ROTELLA, ESQUIRE and

.. . JAY. FARROW ESQUIRE
On behalf of ‘James - Walker B

FERRELL SCHULTZ CARTER & FERTEL
GARTER ESQUIRE an@

GARY MURPHREE ESQUIRE
On behalf oFf Llnda walden -
(Appear;ng telephon;cally)'- 

'nMARY ALICE- GWYNN P‘A
: By: MARY ALICE GWYNN ESQUIRE
- On behalf of Eleanor Cole T

'LAW.GEEICE»OFwKEVJN GLBASON -

By: KEVIN GLEASON, ESQUIRE
On behalf of Carol Ann Walker

"HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP F, S
. By: DANTEIL S and

LUBELL ESQUIRE
: AVIVA L. WERNICK, ESQUIRE
On behalf ‘of. Susan’ Lundborg
(Appearlng telephonlcally)

‘UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
By: MORGAN 'RUDD, ESQUIRE s

TERESA - WIDMER ESQUIRE
. KATHY HEAVEN ESQUIRE
(Appearlng telephonlcally)

PZA»

o



10
11

12

13

14

:. .'I'._h'

16
17
‘18 
19.
20 .

21

22

23

24

25

11,
——

,approprlate,
fact that it needed to get set today

Mg

L4

is the Chapter 7 trustee not your clientt

deny it because it's moot and frankly Mr Rotella at
m-—-_-.—

ve ruled on - the motlon under Rule

-thlS p01nt 1n that I’

CIE you w1sh to seek sanctlons under any other

authorlty, you may do so

MR ROTELLA Thank you Your Honor

Ilm'not'hapby'With“

what happened and - the ba51s of what happened as. I

1nd1cated 1n my rullng So thlS should not be 1n any"

way a rubber stamp that whlch she dld
or the grounds were approprlate,‘

‘the motlon was 

or-the

MR ROTELLA Thank you
THE COURT Anythlng else7 " Then }'wiil seé;
everyone the Sth at 3 OD . ”- .
. By the way, one othet thing, is'the'éth éoing

to be ev1dent1ary°‘ The reason I

I want there to be an exchange OF documents, I want

reglster you need to exchange them before ~ - by the
close 0of Monday the 3rd and 1f you have any w1tnesses

you need to exchange the 1dent1t1es of those witnesses

by the close of bu51ness Wednesday the 3rd.  And when 1.

I!m'QOing to

m asklng, because if. 1t_

e L.




UNITED STATES BA.NKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRIC‘T OF BLORI:DA L

IN RE; (CASE NO: 03-32158-BKC-PGH
JAMES F. WALKER, Chapter ’l"_Proceedings

Debtor, -

ORDER GRANT]NG MOTION F@R' CTI@NS PURSUANT TO BANKRU?TCYA
R RULE 9011 ' . "

R TBIS CAUSE havmg come- 011 to be hearcl before tlus Court on Fnday, May 28, 2004 at

9:30 a.m. upon Debtor J amesF Wallcer sMouou for Sancﬁons Pursuant To Ba.mlcruptcy Rule 901 1 .
(heremafter “Debtor 8 Mouon For Sanetrons” ) the Court havmg recogmzed lerc appearances of
_ counsel for the. respectlve partles Gary I Rote]la and .Tay L Farrow on behalf of Debtor .T ames F,

’ Wall{er (“Debtor” , and Ma.ry Alice Gwyuu (“Gwynn”) on behalf of Eleanor c. Cole (“Credltor S

Cole”) haymg heard argument ﬁ'om counsel for the respecuye partles haymg rev1ewed the Court

fi le, aud, bemg otherw:lse more fully and completely adwsed in the prermses itis hereby

ORDERED AND ADJU])GED that _ .
L. OnApnl.’Zl 2004, Cred1tor Cole, t]:uougbher counsel Gwynu ﬁlecl Crechtor -

Eleanor C. Cole s Emergency Motmn To Dzsqualrfy The Law Firm Of G'ary‘.- '

I Raotella & Assocrates P A From Representmg The Debtor (heremafter .

- “Cole’s Emergency Mohon”)\[G.P: .#292]. On April 26, 2004, Credltor' _

Cole, rhroLIgh he‘r counsel, G’wyﬂu- filed Creclitor Eleanor'C 'Cole's

: Supplemental Memora:adum In Support Of Her Emergency Motion To




S

D1squahfy The Law Fum Of Gary J. RotelIa & Assocxates P.A. Froln ‘
Represcntmcr Tha Debtmr (hercmafter “Cole 8 Supplemcntal Moﬂon ) [C P
) - o |

Unde'r cbver-;f..A‘pfﬂ. 24 2‘004 ..calun'sci :for'-Dabtor James F. Wé{ikef o
- (heremaﬁer “Debtar") served upon Gwylm a corres;}ondance and a Mo‘aon .

For Sancnons Pursuant To Baﬂlquptcy Ru e 9@11 (hercmafter "chtor s

o .9011 Monon”) whwh were adrmtted m‘co ewdence at tl:m May 28 2003
a Hearlng as Debtor s Ex‘mbﬁ “1 " and Exhlbrt “3” respectzvfely On Aprll 27
- 2004 counsel for Debto: served Aa sccond correspontience 011 Gwynn . B

' 5p301ﬁcally mcomoratﬁg Cole 4 Supplemental Memoraﬂc’lum mto Debtor s

-.‘901 1 Motmn w]:uch was achmtfed mto ewdence at the my 28 2003 Hearmg "

i as Dabtors EXhlbIt “2 "

] Th_ls Court as WeH recaivcd ths Apnl 16, 2004 Sta?:us Hcarmg On

' Enforcement Of Rcsnmhon Transcrlpt in the matter s’ryled.S'!afe Of Florzdcz

U vs. James Walker In The Czrcmt Court Of The Savcnteen ]:| Judlclal Clrcmt .

. , InAndForBroward County, Florlda CasaNumber 90 20599 CFlOA and‘
' 'thc March 17 2004 Motmn By Credltor Eleanor C Cole For Protactwa

.Ordcr HCEII].IIU ’I‘ranscnpt [C P 23 7] which wcrc aduutted mto ev1dcnce as

-E;dmblts “4" and E_;Lhib’it. 5 respc_ctwely.
" "This Court finds that Creditor Cole_: hadno standing whaisoever to raise the
issues in Cole’s Emergency Motion or Cole’s SuppiemcnfalMBmOrandum.

As such; this Court holds that Creditor Cole had no legal basis upon which

%]



P
e

to file Cole s Emcrgaﬁcy Motipn alnd Co.l;e 5 Supplemental Mcmorandurrl

‘ Accordmgly this Court ﬁnds that Debtor 8 cou:asal propcrly sarvcd aud B

_ V'. nonfiad Credltor C‘ole 8 counsel Gwynn of an mtentmn fo seek sanctlon.s ' h

- .pursuant to Balﬂcmptcy Rule 9011 and that Gwynn falled andfor rcfusedto |

| .w1thdraw Cele 5 Emcrcrency Mohon and Coie s Supplemantal Motlon ks‘

guch, an awa'rd of atfomey s, fea; ;';lnd expenses 1§, appmimata pursuaﬁt to ..

:AlBamaupmyIQHBQOll | L o
Dabtor g counsel is hereby dzrected t;) submlt its a’ftorneys fecs aild exp BNSES

o as the sa_mc relate to chtor g Motmn For Sa.nctlons W}uch thls Court w;ll.

conmdcr and award upon proper D.O‘ilCE. and hearmg foI tlle samne daie and -

tlmc as CaroI A.I]Il Walkcr s Mohon For Sanctions 1s scheduled

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in ‘che S@uthcm Dlstnct of Flo:rlda thzs A

;6fJune,zop4.
?P ‘-Ul {s. ”qﬂ? Mg

PAULG HYMAN J'R o
' UNITED STATES BANKRUPT‘CY IUDGE

- (Attorney Gary J Rotella is dxrecfed to mall a conformed copy )
of the faregomg order to all pames on the Senm:e List lmmedxate]y upon. I‘E(:ELpt)
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He1d1 F amma.n Esquu:e
Offioe of'the U.S. Trustee .

51 Southwest 1 Avenue Suite 1204 l

',Mlarm Flonda 33130

: Kevm C. G}.eason Esqmre

 -Law. Office. of Kevin Gleason F, A

--2699 Stlrlmcr Road Suﬂ&a A-?.Ol
Fort Lauderdale Flonda 33312

Ma.ryA Gwyln Esqulre o

- Mary Alics Gwynn, PA.-
805 George. Bush Boulavard

Delray Beach Flomda 33483

a ae?

' FranclsL Carter Esquire

' . Gary M. Murphree Esquire
Ferrell, Schultz Caﬂeernpaao & Fertel, P. A. :

- 201 Soufh ‘Biscaype Bouleverd, 34‘“ Floor
' Mlaxm, Flonda 33131 4332 _

L _-.TamesF Walker T :
; ,2145 Northwest 17‘h Straet






UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 03-32158-BKC-PGH
Chapter 7 Proceeding

JAMES F. WALKER, . - | FILE COPY

Debtor.
/

MARY ALICE GWYNN’'S MOTION TO AMEND, CORRECT OR WITHDRAW
THE COURT’S ORDER GRANTING THE DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR
. SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE 9011 DATED JUNE 15,2004,
-PURSUANT TO RULE 60 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

' COMES NOw, Mary Alice Gwygn, 'Esq., an interested party_and former counse!. for
Creditor, Eleanor Cole, files her Motion to Amend, Correct or Withdraw fhe Court's Order
Grénting the De_btpf’s Mo‘tion for Sanctions Pursuaﬁt to Bar_ukruptcy Rulg 9011, Dated June
15, 2004, pursuant to'Rule 60 of the Fed eral‘ Rules of Civil Prbcedure, and further states as -

follows: 7
1 On April 21, 20(54, Eleanor Cole-ﬁled her Emergency Motion to Disqualify the Law

Firm of Gary Rotella, docket entry #292.

2. On April 26, 2004, Gary Rotella, Esq., on behalf of Débtor, filed his Motion to -

Shorten the twenty-one (21) day notice period for filing a Motion Yor Sanctions Pursuantto

Bankruptcy Rule 9011, docket entry #321. o

3. On April 28, 2004, the Court heard Eleanor Cole’s Motion to DiSquai ify the Law Firm

of Gary J. Rotella. Atthat hearing, Debtor's Motion to Shorten Time was a!so‘f*ie_ard by the

Court and the Court ruled as follows:
a On pége 44 of the Court transcript, the Court denied Mr. Rotella’s Motion as




4, On May 12, 2004, the Court's Order Denying the Debtor's Motion to Shorten the 21

Day Notice Period for Filing Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 was entered at

docket entry #350.

5. On May 28, 2004, the Court heard Eleanor Cole’s Reriewed Motion to Disqualify the

Law Firm of Gary"u_i. Rotella.

6. Shortly thereafter, undersigned counsel, Mary Alice Gwynn, withdrew as counsel for

Eleanor Cole, and Arthur Neiwirth took over Ms. Cole's representation.

7. While Ms. Gwynn was out on medical leave, Mr. Rotella prepared the Order
Granting the Debtor's Motion for Sanctioné Pursuaﬁtto Bankruptby Rule 8011. (See Exhibit
ltBﬂ) - .

8. In Mr. Rotella’s prepared Order at paragraph #5, he includes the following language:

"Accordingly, this Court finds that Debtor's counsel properly served and notified
Creditor Cole's counsel, Gwynn of an intention to seek sanctions pursuant to
Bankruptey Rule 9011 and that Gwynn failed ahd/or refused to withdraw Cole's
Emergency Motion and Cole’'s Supplemental Motion. As such, an award of
attorney’s fees and expenses is appropriate pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011.”

9 'Mr._Roteilaconvenie_ﬁtly inciuded, or intentionally included this self-serving Janguagé
in his Order, which is inconsistent with the Court's prior ruling of April 28, 2004, and Order
dated May 12, 2004, denying the Debtor's Motion to Shorten Time under Bankruptcy Rule
9011. |

. WHEREFORE, the ﬁndersigned Mary Alice Gwynn, Esq., respectfully requests this
Honorabie Court to amend, correct or. withdréw its' Order dated June 15, 2004, Granting

the Debtor's Motion for S.arhctfon,s Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 8011, to be consistent with

‘the Couﬁ's ruiing on April 28, 2004, and subsequent Order entered on May 1_2', 2004,



I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregomg has been furnished by

~facsimile and/or U.S. Mail this _L-}_ day of April, 2005 to all parties listed on the Service

List.

Gary J. Rotella, Esq.

Gary J. Rotella & Associates, P.A.
New River Center, Suite 1850
200 East Las Olas Bivd,

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-2276 -

Johh L. Walsh, Esq.
Dzikowski & Walsh, P.A.
1601 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway

Suite 120
Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33323

Heidi Felnman, Esq.
Office of the U.S. Trustee
51 Southwest 1* Avenue, Suite 1204

Miami, FL 33130

MARY ALICE GWYNN, P.A.
805 George Bush Boulevard
Delray Beach, FL. 33483
Telephone: (561) 330-0633
Facsimile: (561) 330-8778

o M um\

Mary. Al wynn:
Florida a 0. 879584

SERVICE LIST

Lawrence U, Taube, Esq.
301 Ciemalis Street, Suite 3000

West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401

Gary-M. Murphree
Ferrelt Schultz Carter
Zumpano & Fertel, P.A.
201 South Biscayne Blvd.
341 Floor, Miami Center
Miami, FL. 33131

Craig P. Rieders, Esq.
Peter Belias, Esq.
Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A.

Bank of America Tower
100 SE 2™ Street, 36" Floor
Miami, FL 33131
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. Beach,

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT -
SCUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Judge Paul G. Hyman, Jr.

In Re: -
Case No. 03-32158-BKC-PGH

JAMES F. WALKER,
Debtor. -

VARIOUS MOTIONS

April 28, 2004

The above entitled cause came on for hearing'before the
HONORABLE PAUL G. HYMAN, JR., one of the Judges in the
in and for the SOUTHERN

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, 4
at 701 Clematis Street, West Palm

DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,
Palm Beach County, Florida, on April 28, 2004,
and the following

commencing on or about 10:30 a.m.,
proceedings were had:

Reported by: Jacquelyn Ann Jones, Court Reporter

OUELLETTE & MAULDIN COURT REPORTERS
{305) 358-8875

Fr

Buabery Ho, f2t8
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APPEARANCES :

GARY J. ROTELLA & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

By: GARY J, ROTELLA, ESQUIRE,_and
JAY FARROW, ESQUIRE
On behalf of James Walker

FERRELL SCHULTZ CARTER & FERTEL, P.A.

By: FRANCIS L. CARTER, ESQUIRE, and
GARY MURPHREE, ESQUIRE

On behalf of Linda Walden

(Appearing telephonically)

MARY ALICE GWYNN, P.A. :
By: MARY ALICE GWYNN, ESQUIRE

On behalf of Eleanor Cole

LAW OFFICE QOF KEVIN GLEASON
By: KEVIN GLEASON,-ESQUIRE
On beha;f of Carol Ann Walker

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED, LLP _
By: DANIEL S, LUBELL, ESQUIRE, and

: AVIVA L. WERNICK, ESQUIRE
On behalf of Susan Lundborg
(Appearing telephonically)

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

By: MORGAN ‘RUDD, ESQUIRE
TERESA WIDMER, ESQUIRE
KATHY HEAVEN, ESQUIRE

(Appearing telephonically)

s
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what happened and the bagig of what hap

.indicateq in my ruling.

44

not’ your client, I'm going tq

is the Chapter 7 trustee,
and frankly, My, Rotella,-at

deny it because it'g moot,

in thar I've ruled on the motion under Rule

this point,
If you wish to gseek sanctions under any other

authority, you may do so.

MR. ROTELLA. Thank you, Your Honox.

THE COURT: And believe me, I'm not happy with
pened, as T

So thié‘should'not be in any

hich she did, the motion wag

way a rubber stamp that w

Or the grounds were appropriate,. or the

appropriate,
faqc that it needed to geé set today,

MR. ROTELLA: Thank you.

THE COURT: Anything else? Then 1 wiyg see

€veryone the S5th at 3:00..

By the way, one other thing,

The'feason'I’m'asking, because if it

tQ-be evidentiary?
is, I want there to be an exchange of documn

. 7 are out
you need to be familiar With the;local rules,
to have a1l exhibits premarked with an exhibit

You need
~=- by the

You need to €Xchange them before

register,
and if you have any witnesseg

cloge of Monday the 3rd,

you need to exchange the identities of those witnesses

by the close of buginess Wednesday the 3rd. And when I

is the 5th going"




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

INRE: CASE NO: 03-32158-BKC-PGH

JAMES F. WALKER, Chapter 7 Proceedings

Debtor,

ORDER GRANTING MQTION FOR SAN CTIONS PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY
RULE.9011 :

THIS CAUSE havmg comme on to be heard before this Court on Friday, May 28, 2004 at

9:30a.m. upon Debtor JamesF, Walker s Motwn For Sancuons Pursuaut To Bank.mptcy Rule 9011

(bereinafter *Debtor’s Motion For Sanctions™), the Court having recognized the appearances of

counsel for the resPectzve paIfiCS Gary I. Rotella and Jay L. Farrow, on behalf of Debtor, JamiesF,

Walker (. ‘Debtor 7). and Mary Alice Gwymz (“Gwynn™), on behalf of Eleanor €, Cole (“Credltor

Cole” , having heard argument ﬁ_'dm counse] for the respective parties, having reviewed the Court

ﬁle, and, being otherwise more fully and completely advised in the premises, itis hereby:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. On Apn'l.?.-l, 2004, Creditor Cole, thirough her counsel, Gwynn, filed Creditor

Eleanor C. Cole’s Emergency Motlon To Dlsquallfy The. Law Firm Of Gary
I. Rotella & Associates, P.A., From Representing The Debtor (hereinafter

“Cole’s Emergency Motion™) [C.P. #292]. On April 26, 2004 Creditor

Cole, through her counsel, Gwynn, filed Creditor, Elczmor C. Cole's




Disqualify The Law Fimm Of Gary J. Rotella & Associates, P.A. From
Repxgsenﬁng The Debtor (hereinafter “Cole’s Supplemental Moti on”) [CP,

#311].
Under cover of April 24, 2004, counsel for Debtor, James F. Walker

(hereinafter “Debtor”) served upon Gwynn a corfespondence and a Mqtion

| For Sanctions Pursuant To Bankruptey Rule 9011 (hereinafter “Debtor's
9011 Motion”) which were admitted into evidence at the May 23, 2003

Hearing as Debtor’s Exhibit “1" and Exhibit “3" respectively. On April 27,'
2004‘, _counse% for Debtor- served 2 second correspondence on Gwymn

specifieally incozporéﬁng Cole’s Sﬂpplement#l Memorandum into Debtor’s

9011 Motion which was admitted iﬁto evidence at the Méj 28,2003 Hearing

as Debtors Exhibit “2". |

" This Court as well received the Aprﬂ 16, 2604 Status Hearing On
Enforcement Of Restitutior_l Transcript in the matter styléd State Of Florida '
" v, James Walker, In The Circuit Court OF The Sev.eﬁteenth Judicial Cirenit,
In And For Broward Couﬁty, Florida - Case Number: 90-20599-CF104, and
ihe‘March 17, 2004 Mdﬁon By Cre.diior, Eleanor C. Cole For Protective
Order Hearing Transcript [C.P. 23 7] Whjéh were admitted into evidence ag
Exhibits “4" and Exhibit “5" respéctively. | |

This Court ﬁ_z_lds that Creditor Cole had no standing whatsoever to raise the
_issues in Cole’s Emcrgency_ Motioﬁ or.Cole’s Supplcmentai Memorandum,

As such, this Court holds that Creditor Cole had no legal basis upon which



to file Cole's Emergency Motion and Cole’s -SuPp]emcnta] Memorandum .
Accordmgly, this Court finds that Debtor’s counsel properly served anc
nonﬁed Crcdn‘or Cole’s counsel Gwynn of an intention 1o seek sanctmns
pursuant to Bankruptey Rule 9011 and that Gwynn failed and/or refused to
withdraw Cole’s Emergency Motion Aan.d Cole’s Supplcmmtﬁl Motion. As
such, an award pf-‘attorney’s_ fees and expenses is app;apriate pursﬁént. to
Bankruptey Rule 9011, |

Debtor’s counsel is hereby du-ected to submit its attomeys :fees and expenscs
as the same relate to Debtor’s MOthIl For Sanctions whi ch this Court will
consider and award upon proper notice and hearing forthe same date and -

- . time as Carol Am Walker s Motion For Sancnons is sc]:eduied

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in the Southemn Dzstnct of Florida this / day

of June, 2004.

PAUL G, HYMAN, JR.
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY .TUDGE

(Attomey Gary J. Rotella fs directed to mail 2 conformed copy
of the foregamg order to all parties on the Service Llst xmmedmteiy upan receipt)



Heidi F einman, Esquire
Office of the U.S. Trustee
51 Southwest 1% Avenue, Suite 1204

Miami, Florida 33130

Kevin C. Gleason, Esquire

Law Office of Kevin Gleason, P.A.
2699 Stirling Road, Suite A-201]
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Mary A. Gwynn, Bsquire
Mary Alice Gwynn, P.A. _
805 George Bush Boulevard
Delray Beach, Florida 33483

SERVICE LIST

Francis L. Carter, Esquire

Gary M. Murphree, Esquire

Ferrell Schuitz Carter Zumpano & Fertel, P.A..
201 South Biscayne Boulevard, 34% Floor

Miami, Florida 33131-4332

James F. Walker . :
2145 Northwc_st 17% Street
Delray Beach, Florida 33445
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LEAD CASE NO. 05-80714-CIV-GOLD/T URNOFF
CONSOLIDATED WITH CASE NO. 05-80715-CIV-GOLD/TURNOFF

Inre:
JAMES F. WALKER,
Debtor CLOSED
/ e CIVIL
- A.c. ).
MARY ALICE GWYNN, YFILED by CAS
Appellant, MAR 20 2006
v. SRUE S

JAMES F. WALKER,

Appellee.
/

ORDER VACATING FINAL JUDGMENT OF BANKRUPTCY COURT

THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon Appellant Mary Alica Gwynn's (“Appellant”)
Notices of Appeal of two orders issued by the Honorable Paul G. Hyman, Jr. Appellant filed
her first Notice of Appeal on August 5, 2005. This Notice of Appeal was assigned case
number 05-80714-CIV-GOLD. Appellant also filed her second notice of appeal on August
5,2005. This Notice of Appeal was assigned case number case number 05-80715-Clv-
ALTONAGA. Atfter Judge Altonaga transferred this second appeal to me, | consolidated
the two cases on August 17, 2005 [DE # 7].

L Orders on Appeal
In the two Notices of Appeal, Appellant appeals five orders: (1) an Order Granting

Motion for Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 (entered on 6/1 5/04); (2} an Order

3

1
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Awarding Sanctions and Final Judgment (entered 5/1 1/05); (3) an Order Denying Mary
Alice Gwynn's Motion to Amend, Correct or Withdraw the Court's Order Granting the
Debtor's Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to Rule 9011 and Rule 60 of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure (entered 4/8/05); (4) an Order Denying Mary Alice Gwynn's Motion to
Strike or Dismiss Debtor, James F. Walker's Motion For Sanctions Against Mary Alice
Gwynn Pursuant to Bankruptey Rule 9011 For Failure to Abide By Rule 11 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure (entered 5/8/05) and (5) an Order Denying as Moot Objection by
Eleanor C. Cole to Order Submitted by Gary J. Rotella, Esq. (entered 7/21/04). On
October 20, 2005, ) entered an Order dismissing Appellant's Notice of Appeal as to the
July 21, 2004 Order. Consequently, this fifth order of the bankruptey court is not an issue
on appeal,

Appeliant filed her initial Brief [DE # 14] in this matter on September 19, 2005.
Appellee, the Debtor in the bankruptey proceedings, James F. Walker, filed his Answer
Brief on November 29, 2005. Appeliant filed her Reply Brief [DE # 26] on December 7,
2005. | held oral argument on the appeal on March 10, 2008. Upon review of the Initial
Brief, the Answer Brief, the Reply Brief and the applicable rules and case law, | conclude
that the bankruptcy court abused its discretion in awarding sanctions to Appellee.

i Factuat-Background

Debtor/ Appeliee James F. Walker filed a petition for Chapter7 bankruptcy relief on
April 25, 2003, Attorney Gary J. Roteila (“Rotella”) represented Debtor in the bankruptcy
proceedings. Appellant represented Eleanor C. Cole and Florida Precision Calipers, Inc.

in the bankruptey proceedings. Ms. Cole and Florida Precision Calipers, Inc. were the two
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largest creditors in the bankruptcey.

Appellant alleged that sometime after Debtor filed for bankruptcy, Debtor's wife,
Carol Ann Walker, transferred her interest in a piece of real property located in the
Bahamas to Rotella. Carol Ann Walker transferred the property to pay Rotella’s legal
expenses incurred in the representation of her husband in the bankruptby proceedings.
Appellant claims that the real property belonged to Debtor and was the sole asset of the
bankruptcy estate.

After Carol AnnWalker transferred the Bahamian property to Rotella, Appellant filed
a motion entitled Eleanor C. Cole’s Emergency Motion to Disqualify the Law Firm of Gary
J. Rotella & Associates P.A. From Representing the Debtor (the “Motion to Disqualify”) on
April 21, 2004. In the Motion to Disqualify, Appellant alleged that Rotella was conflicted
from representing the Debtor because Ratella became a person with an interest in the
bankruptcy estate upon receipt of the Bahamian property. Appeilant further alleged that
the receipt of the property gave Rotella an interest adverse to the estate.

On April 23, 2004, Appellant filed a notice setfing the Motion to Disqualify for hearing
on April 28, 2004. The next day, on April 24, 2004, Rotella served Appeliant, by fax, with

a proposed Rule 9011 Motion For Sanctions related to the Motion to Disqualify.! On April

1
The April 24, 2004 jetter reads, in relevant part: “[elnclosed under this cover is [a]
Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 8011 that | intend to file against both
your client, Eleanor C. Cole and you. The set Rule 5011 is twenty-one (21) days from the
date of this correspondence to voluntarily withdraw Creditor, Eleanor C. Cole's Emergency
Motion To Disqualify The Law Firm of Gary J. Rotella & Associates, P.A. {From]
Representing Debtor (‘Motion to Disqualify’). -However, given your attempt to bring this
frivolous evidentiary matter on for hearing on Wednesday, April 28, you will also find
enclosed under this cover Motion to Shorten 21 Day Notice Period For Filing Motion For
Sanctions Pursuant To Bankruptcy Rule 901 1 ("Motion to Shorten’).”

3
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26, 2004, Rotella filed a Motion to Shorten 21 Day Notice Requirement For Filing a Motion
For Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 8011. That same day Appellant filed a
Pleading entitied Eleanor C. Cole’s Supplemental Memorandum of Law in Support of

Emergency Motion to Disqualify the Law Firm of Gary J. Rotella Assoc. P.A. From

Representing the Debtor.

The bankruptcy court heard oral argument on the Moation to Disqualify on April 28,
2004, seven days after Appeilant initially filed the Motion to Disqualify, After hearing
argument from the parties, the bankruptcy court denied the Motion to Disqualify. The
Honorable Judge Paul G, Hyman, Jr. concluded that Eleanor G, Cole,as a creditor, did not
have standing to assert any potential conflict of interest on behalf of any other members
of the Debtor's family, including Debtor's uncle and brother. Further, Judge Hyman
concluded that Eleanor G, Cole’s allegations that Mr. Rotella may be a witness in the
bankruptey proceeding was premature. Lastly, Judge Hyman ruled that Rotella’s interest
in the Bahamian property might preclude him from répresenting Carol Ann Walker in an
adversary proceeding, however, that issue was not before the Court because no adversary
proceeding had been filed.

The bankruptcy court also heard oral argument on Rotella’s Motion to Shorten 21
Day Notice Requirement For F iling a Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule

4
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9011 on April 28, 2004 [DE # 15, Exhibit 8.2 Judge Hyman orally denied the Motion to
Shorten. In denying the Motion to Shorten, Judge Hyman stated: Y'm going lo deny it
because if's moot and frankly, Mr. Rotella, at this point, in that I've ruled on the motion
under Rule 11. If you wish to seek sanctions under any other authorily, you may do so.”
(emphasis added).

On May 12, 2004, Judge Hyman issued a written Order Denying Motion to Shorten
21 Day Period fo File Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011.°
Thereafter, on May 18, 2064, Rotella formally filed his Motion For Sanctions Against Mary
Alice Gwynn, Esquire. That same date, Appellant, on behalf of Eleanor C. Cole, filed a
Renewed Motion to Disqualify the Law Firm of Gary J. Rotella & Associates, P.A. (the
“‘Renewed Motion to Disqualify”). The Court held a hearing on the Renewed Motion to
Disqualify the Law Firm of Gary J. Rotella & Associates, P.A. on May 28, 2004.

At the May 28, 2004 hearing, Judge Hyman orally denied the Renewed Motion to
Disqualify. At the hearing, Judge Hyman stated: “| agree. I am going to grant your
request, reserve on the amount of attorney’s fees. |1 find that she did not have standing
whatsoever to raise the issues that she did in the original motion. She can not get around

Rule 11 by filing a renewed or an amended motion that restates those same grounds and

? Judge Hyman entertained argument on the Motion to Shorten after it denied
the Motion to Disqualify. [See DE # 15, Exhibit 8 at 1].

3

I note that the written order which foliowed the bankruptcy court's oral ruling on the
motion to shorten failed to include any specific reference to the court's admonition that
Appellee could move for sanctions “under any other authority” other than Rule 9011. This
may explain why the Court later granted an award of sanctions under Rule 9011 after the
same request was denied and expressly prohibited by the bankruptcy court orally on Aprit

28, 2004. [DE # 15, Exhibit 9].
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then a couple of extra grounds, which subsequently 1 have found to be meritless since |
dismissed the adversary proceeding, but as to the original motion, | hereby award
attormney's fees.” (emphasis added).

Judge Hyman awarded Appellee sanctions under Rule 8011 at the May 28, 2004
hearing after he verbally denied that request on April 28, 2004. Further, he granted
Appellee Rule 9011 sanctions after he had already denied the Emergency Motion o
Disqualify upon which the Rule 9011 Motion for Sanctions was based. Judge Hyman
entered his written Order Granting Motion For Sanctions Pursuantto Bankruptcy Rule 2011
on June 15, 2004. [DE # 15, Exhibit 14].

On April 6, 2005, Appellant filed a Motion to Amend, Correct or Withdraw the Court's
Order Granting the Debtor's Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to Rule 9011 and Rule 60 of
the Federal Ruies of Civil Procedure. The bankruptcy court denied the Motion on April 8,
2005. Appellant also filed a Motion to Strike or Dismiss Debtor, James F. Walker's Motion
For Sanctions Against Mary Alice Gwynn Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 For Failure
to Abide By Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The bankruptey court also
denied this motion on May 8, 2005.

On April 21, 2005, Judge Hyman heid a hearing to determine the amount of
sanctions to which Appellee was entitled pursuant to his earlier QOrder Granting Motion For
Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 on June 15, 2004. At the hearing, Appellant
disputed Rotella’s contention that he properly complied with the safe harbor provisiorn in

Rule 9011 and she vigorously disputed the amount of sanctions Appellee claimed he

incurred. [See DE # 15, Exhibit 16].
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In response to Appellant's argument that Appellee failed to comply with the safe
harbor provision of Rule 9011, Appellee discounted the importance of the safe harbor
provision. Appellee argued "l would also like to point out to the Court, this 21 day thing
which we're getting hung up on, sometimes also the Court has an inherent power under
28 U.8.C. § 1927 to sanction any attorney . . . To the extent necessary, Judge, we would
make an ore fenus motion for that application”. [DE # 15, Exhibit 21 at 15-16] (emphasis
added). The Court granted Appellee’s request for sanctions under Rule 9011 ajone. The
Court entered a Final Judgment awarding Appellee $80,572.50 in sanctions against
Appellant. [See DE # 15, Exhibit 2].

i1 Applicable Standard of Review

In essence, Appellant takes issue with both the bankruptcy court's determination
that sanctions were appropriate and the amount of sanctioné awarded. "When reviewing
the imposition of sanctions, the primary question before us is whether the sanctioning court
abused its discretion.” In re: Mroz, 65 F.3d 1587, 1571 (11th Cir. 1995); see also Kaplan
v. DaimlerChrysler, 331 F.3d 1251, 1255 (11th Cir. 2003); In re Suncoast Airflines, 188 B.R.

56, 58 (S.D. Fla. 1994).* An abuse of discretion occurs where a court "misapplies the law

¢

In contrast, Appellant argues that the Court should review the orders of the
bankruptcy court under a higher standard. Appellant claims that the bankruptcy court’s
Order Granting Motion for Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 (entered 6/1 5/04)
raises a “mixture of issues of law and fact . . subject to de novo review.” Appellant also
claims that because the bankruptey court signed Appellee's proposed draft version of the
Order Granting Motion for Sanctions Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011, the district court
should “adopt a more stringent standard of review” of the bankruptcy court's order. To
support this argument, Appellant cites to an opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, Roberts v. Ross, 344 F.2d 747, 752 (3d Cir. 1965).

Appellant has not cited to any opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit which require this Court to “adopt a more stringent standard of review”.

“
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in reaching its decision or bases its decision onfindings of fact that are clearly erroneous.”
Arce v. Garcia, 434 F.3d 1254, 1260 (11th Cir. 2006). The award of sanctions appealed
in this case was awarded under Bankruptey Rule of Procedure 9011. “Bankruptcy Rule
9011 is substantially identical to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11." Id. at 1572. Where
a court enters an award of sanctions as a penalty for the filing of a frivolous pleading, the
court should “only focus on the merits of the pleading gleaned from the facts and law
known or available to the attorney at the time of filing." Id. (citing Jones v. Intern’t Riding
Helmets, Ltd., 49 F.3d at 694-95),

In a bankruptcy appeal, the district court functions as an appellate court in reviewing
the bankruptey court’s decision. See In re Sublett, 895 F. 2d 1381, 1383-84 (11" Cir,
1990) (citing 28 U.S.C. §1 98(a), (c)). Inthis capacity, district courts must give considerable
deference toa bankruptcy court's findings of fact, and will not overturn its factual findings
unless it determines that those findings are clearly erroneous. See /n re Chase & Sanborn
Com., 904 F. 2d 588, 593 (11" Cir. 1990); in re Pepenelia, 103 B.R. 229, 300 (M.D. Fla.

1988). Conclusions of law made by bankruptcy courts are reviewed de novo. See Sublett,

895 F.2d at 1383.

In Mroz, the Eleventh Circuit makes clear that the Court must adopt only an abuse of
discretion standard of review. 65 F.3d at 1571. Further, in Lansford-Coaldale Joint Water
Auth. v. Tonolli Corp., the Third Circuit rejected the more stringent standard of review
approach used in Roberts. 4 F.3d 1209, 1216 n.5 (3rd cir. 1993)(holding that “[wle thus
reject the Authority’s claim that Roberts requires us to review more stringently the district
court’s factual findings here.”} Lastiy, the United States Supreme Court also rejected this
argument in Anderson v. Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564, 572 (1985) (concluding that
although a court may adopt the findings of a party, where the ‘findings . . . represent the
judge's own considered conclusions [tihereis noreasonto subject those findings to a more
stringent appellate review than is called for by the applicable rules”).
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V.  Analysis
A. The Bankruptey Court Improperly Awarded Sanctions Under Rule 9011

The purpose of sanctions under Bankruptcy Rule 9011 isto ‘reduce frivplous claims,
defenses or motions, and to deter costly meritiess maneuvers.” Kaplan, 331 F.3d at 1255
(explaining the purpose of Rule 11). In orderto further this goal, Bankruptcy Rule 9011
contains a safe harbor provision which “ordinarily gives a lawyer or litigant 21 days within
which to correct 6r withdraw the challenged submission.” /d. The safe harbor provision was
added to the language of Rule 11 in 1993. See Rule 11, Advisﬁry Committee Notes 1993
Amendments (explaining that “[e]xplicit provision is made for fitigants to be provided notice
of the alleged violation and an opportunity to respond before sanctions are imposed . . .
These provisions are intended to provide a type of ‘safe harbor’ against motions under
Rule 11 in that a party will not be subject to sanctions on the basis of another party’s
motion unless, after receiving the motion, it refuses to withdraw that position or to
acknowledge candidly that it does not currently have evidence to support a specified
allegation.”) Bankruptcy Rule 9011 was also amended to include the safe harbor provision |
in 1997, See Bankruptcy Rule 901 1, Advisory Committee Notes 1897 Amendment

(explaining that the “rule is amended to conform to the 1993 changes to F.R.Civ.P, 11.7),

1. The Language of Rule 9011 Prohibits a Party From Requesting
Sanctions Prior to the Expiration of the 21 Day Safe Harbor Provision

Rule 9011(c) allows for the award of sanctions in bankruptcy cases. Rule 901 1(c)

provides, in relevant part;

(c) Sanctions. If after notice and a reasonable opportunity to respond, the court



Case 9:05-cv-80714-ASG  Dg nt37 Entered on FLSD Docke ! -2/2006  Page 10 of 21

determines that subdivision (b) has been violated, the court may, subject to the
conditions stated below, impose an appropriate sanction upon the attorneys, law
firms, or parties that have violated subdivision (b) or are responsibie for the

violation.
(1)  How initiated.

{A) By Motion. A motion for sanctions under this rule shall be made
Separately from other motions or requests and shall describe the
specific conduct alleged to violate subdivision (b) It shall be served as
provided in Rule 7004. The motion for sanctions may not be filed with
or presented to the court unless, within 21 days after service of the
motion (or such other period as the court may describe), the
challenged paper, claim, defense, contention, allegation, or denial is
not withdrawn or appropriately corrected, except that this limitation
shall not apply if the conduct alleged is the filing of a petition in
violation of subdivision (b). If warranted, the court may award to the
party prevailing on the motion the reasonable expenses and attorney’s
incurred in presenting or opposing the motion, Absent exceptional
circumstances, alaw firm shall be held jointly responsible for violations
committed by its partners, associates and employees.

(B) On Court's Initiative. On its own initiative, the court may enter an
order describing the specific conduct that appears to violate
subdivision (b} and directing an attorney, law firm, or party {o show
cause why it has not violated subdivision (b) with respect thereto,

(2)  Nature of Sariction; Limitations. A sanction imposed for violation of
this rule shall be limited to what is sufficient to deter repetition of such
conduct or comparable conduct by others similarly situated. Subject
to the limitations in subparagraphs (A) and (B), the sanction may
consist of, or include, directives of a nonmonetary nature, an order to
pay a penalty into court, or, if imposed on motion and warranted for
effective deterrence, an order directing payment to the movant of
some or all of the reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses
incurred as a direct result of the violation.

(A) Monetary sanctions may not be awarded against a
fepresented party for a vialation of subdivision (b)(2).

(B) Monetary sanctions may not be awarded on the court’s
initiative unless the court issues its order to show cause before
a voluntary dismissal or settlement of the claims made by or
against the party which is, or whose attorneys are, to be

sanctioned.

10
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In addition to the express language of Rule 9011 which requires the expiration of
a twenty-one day safe harbor provision, the Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 8011 are
also instructive here. The Advisory Notes to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 explain that Rule 9011
was amended to its present form in 1997 to “conform to the 1993 changes to F.R.Civ.P.
11. For an explanation of these amendments, see the advisory committee note to the
1993 amendments to F.R.Civ.P. 11." See Bankruptcy Rule 9011, Advisory Committee
Notes; see also Horenkamp v. Van Winkle & Co.,, Inc., 402 F.3d 1129, 1132 (11th Cir.
2005) (stating that “[alithough not binding, the interpretations in the Advisory Committee
Notes "are nearly universally accorded great weight in interpreting federal rules."

Consequently, it is appropriate for the Court to look to the Advisory Committee Notes of

Rule 11 for guidance.

The Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 11 provide an insightful discussion of the
purpose of the most recent amendments to Rule 11. “The rule retains the principle that
attorneys and pro se litigants have an obligation to the court to refrain from conduct that
frustrates the aim of Rule 1. The revision broadens the scope of this obligation, but places

greater constraints on the imposition of sanctions and should reduce the number of

motions for sanctions presented to the court.” Rule 1 1, Advisory Committee Notes 1993

Amendments. In specifically addressing the inclusion of the safe harbor provision in the
1993 Amendments to Rule 11 » the Advisory Committee explained, “[tlhe revision in part

expands the responsibilities of litigants to the court, while providing greater constraints and

flexibility in dealing with infractions of the rule.” /d.

11
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Concerning the issue of when a motion for sanctions should be filed and decided,
the Advisory Gommittee explains that “resolution [should be] on a case-by case basis.”
Id. However, the Advisory Committee stressed that ‘[olrdinarily the motion should be
served prompfly after the inappropriate paper is filed, and if delayed toa long, may be
viewed as untimely. In other circumstances, it should not be served until the other party
has had a reasonable opportunity for discovery. Given the ‘safe harbor provisions
discussed below, a party cannot delay serving its Rule 11 motion unfil conclusion of th‘e
case (or judicial rejection of the offending contention).” Id. (emphasis added).

The Advisory Committee made clear the critical importance of the safe harbor
provision: "[tlhe motion for sanctions is not, however, to be filed untif at Jeast 21 days {or
such other period as the court may set) after being served. If, during this period, the
alleged violation is corrected, as by withdrawing (whether formally or informally) some
allegation or contention, the motion should not be filed with the court. These provisions
are intended to provide a type of 'safe harbor’ against motions under Rule 11 in thata party
will not be subject to sanctions on the basis of another party's motions unless, after
receiving the motion, it refuses to withdraw that position or to acknowledge candidly that

it does not currently have evidence to support a specified allegation.” Id, (emphasis

added).

2. The Case Law Also Requires the Expiration of the 21 Days Before a
Party May File a Motion For Sanctions Under Rule 9011

In this case, Appellant argues that Appellee is not entitled to sanctions because the

21 day safe harbor period did not expire before the Court ruled on and denied the

12
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challenged submission - the Motion to Disqualify. As | have explained above, the Advisory
Committee Notes discuss that under the circumstances presented in this case, where the
motion for sanctions is not filed until after the court rules upon the offending motion, the
request for sanctions should be denied. See Rule 11, Advisory Committee Notes 1993
Amendment (stating that “[g]iven the ‘safe harbor’ provisions discussed below, a party
cannot delay serving its Rule 11 motion until conclusion of the case (or judicial rejection
of the offending confention)).” Although this issue has not been addressed by the Eleventh
Circuit, a number of other circuit courts of appeal and district courts which have addressed
the issue agree with the conclusion adopted by the Advisory Committee. See Brickwood
Contractors Inc, v. Datanet Eng’g, Inc., 369 F.3d 385, 390 (4th Cir. 2003) (denying Rule
11 sanctions “because the defendants waited unti! after summary judgment had been
granted, Brickwood could not have withdrawn or otherwise corrected the complaint even
if the motion had been served before itwas filed.”); Inre Pennie & Edmonds LLP, 323 F.3d
86, 89 n.2 (2d Cir. 2003} (requiring that “[alt the very least, a party must serve its Rule 11
motion before the court has ruled on the pleading, and thus before the conclusion of the
case. Otherwise, the purpose of the ‘safe harbor provision would be nullified. This has
been interpreted to mean that Rule 11 motions must be served at least a full 21 days
before the court concludes the tase or resolves the offending contention.”}; see also
Ridderv. City of Springfield, 109 F.3d 288, 295 (6th Cir, 1997); Mitchell v. Osceola Farms
Co., 408 F.Supp.2d 1275, 1280 (8.D. Fia. 2005) (denying motion for sanctions under Rule
11 where party failed to properly comply with procedural requirements of twenty-one day

safe harbor provision); Smiley v, .S‘Ummers, 2005 WL 1595668, at * 1 (S.D. Miss. June 23,

13
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2005) (holding that “[i}f the court disposes of the offending contention before the twenty-
one day ‘safe harbor’ period expires, a motion for sanctions cannot be filed with or
presented to the court. Any other interpretation would defeat the rule's explicit
requirements.”); Langdon v. County of Columbia, 321 F .Supp.2d 481,484 (N.D. N.Y. 2004)
(citing Ridder); Hamil v, Mobex Managed Servs. Co., 208 F.R.D. 247, 250 (N.D. Ind. 2002)
(holding that “this [c]ourt finds that a motion for sanctions may be filed with the court after
judgment as long as the moving party has first served the motion for sanctions on the
offending party twenty-one (21) or more days prior to final judgment"); DeShiro v. Branch,
183 F.R.D. 281, 287 (M.D. Fla. 1998) (finding that a party’s "delay of waiting until affer
Counts lll, IV and V were already disposed of obviously undermines and attempts to
| circumvent the statutory purpose now inherent in the Rule 11 sanction process”) (emphasis
in original); Nagle Indus., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 173 F.R.D. 448, 458 (E.D. Mich. 1997)
{denying a motion for sanctions where a party failed to comply with Rule 11's twenty-one
day safe harbor procedural requirements by filing the motion for sanctions after summary
judgment was granted); /n re HNRC Dissolution Co., 330 B.R. 555, 558 (Bankr. E.D. Ky.
2005) (concluding that “no sanctions would be imposed as the offending pleading had
already been dismissed.”) ; In re M.A.S. Realty Corp., 326 B.R. 31, 39 (Bankr. D.Mass.
2005) (concluding that the debtor “rendered the safe harbor a nullity” by waiting until after

the court had already issued its decision rejecting the offending motion).

The seminal case on this issue is a case from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit, Ridder v. City of Springfield, 109 F.3d 288, 295 (6th Cir. 1897). In

Ridder, the defendant filed a motion for sanctions under both Rule 11 and 28 U.S.C. §

14
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1927 after the dlstrlct court entered summary judgment in the defendant’s favor. 109 F.
3d at290. The defendant sought sanctions for all atiorney’s fees and expenses it incurred
in httgatmg the entire case because it alleged that all claims made by the plaintiff
throughout the litigation were meritless, See id, at 291-92. The defendant never served
the plaintiff with a copy of the motion for sanctions and failed to file the motion for
sanctions until after the court had already entered its order granting the motion for
summary judgment. Seeid. at 292 Despite these facts, the magistrate judge granted the
defendant’s motion for sanctions and awarded the defendant $32,546.02 under Rule 11,
/d. at 290.

On appeal, one of the issues presented to the Sixth Circuit was whether a court
could properly impose sanctions under “under Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 1, as amended in 1993,
when a motion for sanctions is filed without satisfying the requisite ‘safe harbor’ period and
after a court has entered summary judgment.” /d. at 290. The Sixth Circuit Court of |
Appeals held that sanctions could not be imposed after the court had already ruled upon
the offending motion which was the very subject of the sanctions order. See id.

The Sixth Circuit explained that the purpose ofthe 21 day safe harbor provision was
to allow a party the opportunity to withdraw an offenisive motion after receiving notice from
the opposing party of its intent to seek sanctions if the motion is not withdrawn. See id, at
296-297 (stating that “[bly virtue of its nature, the ‘safe harbor’ provision cannot have any
effect if the cc;,un .has already rendered its judgment in the case; it is too late for the
offending party to withdraw the challenged claim.”} In relying on the explanation given in

the Advisory Committee Notes, the Sixth Circuit wrote: “[bly virtue of the fact that under the

15
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1993 amendments, "a Rule 11 motion cannot be made unless there is some paper, claim
or contention that can be withdrawn’ . . . it follows that a party cannot wait to seek
sanctions until after the contention has been judicially disposed.” Id. at 295 (citations
omitted). Consequently, the Sixth Circuit concluded that a "party must now serve a Rule
ﬁ motion on the allegedly offending party at least twenty-one days prior to conclusion of
the case or judicial rejection of the offending contention. If the court disposes of the
offending contention before the twenty-one day 'safe harbor period expires, a motion for

sanctions cannot be filed with or presented to the court.” /d.

3. Appellee Was Not Entitled to Sanctions Under Rule 9011 Because the
Motion to Disqualify Was Ruled Upon Before Expiration of the 21 Day

Safe Harbor Provision

The bankruptcy court abused its discretion in awarding Appellee sanctions under
Rule 9011 because he failed to provide Appellantwith an opportunity to correct or withdraw
her original Motion to Disqualify under the 21 day safe harbor provision. As the Sixth Circuit
Court of Appeals held in Ridder and as the express language of Rule 9011 makes clear,
the “motion for sanctions may not be filed with or presented to the court unless, within 21
days after service of the motion (or such other period as the court may describe), the
challenged paper, claim, defensp, contention, aflegation, or denial is not withdrawn or
appropriately corrected”.

Inthe instant case, Appellant filed the offending motion, the Motion to Disqualify, on
April 21, 2004. The bankruptcy court denied the Motion to Disqualify seven days later on
April 28, 2004, Although Appellee filed his Motion for Sanctions on May 18, 2004, more
than twenty-one days after Appellant filed the Motion to Disqualify, Appeilee filed the

Motion For Sanctions affer the bankruptey court had already ruled upon and denied the

16
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“offending contention”. See Ridder, 103 F.3d at 295; see also Advisory Committee Notes
to Rule 11, 1993 Amendments. Since the bankruptey court denied the Motion to Disqualify
before the expiration of the twenty-one day safe harbor provision, Appellant did not have
twenty-one days to withdraw the Motion to Disqualify. Accordingly, Appeliee was precluded
from filing a motion for sanctions under Rule 9011 as to the Motion to Disqualify. See
Pennie, 323 F.3d at 89, N.2; see also Ridder, 109 F.3d at 295; Smiley, 2005 WL. 1595668,
at * 1; Hamil, 208 F.R.D. at 250; HNRC Dissolution Co., 330 B.R. at 558: M.A.S. Realty
Corp., 326 B.R. at 39. The bankruptcy court abused its discretion by granting Appellee's
Motion for Rule 9011 Sanctions. This Court cannot affirm this abuse of discretion because
it would require the Court to disregard the requirements of Rule 9011's safe harbor

provision, rendering it a nullity.

B. Sanctions Are Also Inappropriate Here Under the Bankruptcy Court's
inherent Power to Award Sanctions

| have concluded that the bankruptcy court abused its discretion by awarding
sanctions under Rule 9011. I now address the issue of whether the bankruptcy court could
have awarded sanctions under its inherent powerto award sanctions. In Mroz, the Eleventh
Circuit concluded that a bankruptcy court has inhefent power to issue sanctions because
Rule 9011 is “not the only basis for imposing sanctions against an attorney or other party.”
65 F.3d at 1574. Bankruptey courts have the inherent power to assess attorney’s fees
where a party has acted in “bad faith, vexatiously, wantonly, or for oppressive reasons.”
/d. at 1575. The Court's inherent power to award sanctions may be broader than the
power to impose sanctions under Rule 9011 because “although certain conduct may or
may not be violative of Rule 11 or Bankruptcy Rule 9011, it does not necessarily mean that

a party will escape sanctions under the court's inherent power.” /d.

17
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Sanctions awarded under a court’s inherent power requires a finding of bad faith,
however. Id. Further, the “court must afford the sanctioned party due process, both in
determining that the requisite bad faith exists and in assessing fees. Due process requires
that the attorney (or party) be given fair notice that his conduct may warrant sanctions and
the reasons why.” /d. (citations omitted).

In this case, the bankruptcy court made no determination that the Emergency
Motion to Disqualify was filed in bad faith, Although the Court concluded that the Motion
to Disqualify was without merit, the bankruptey court was specifically required to make a
determination of bad faith before it could issue a sanctions order under its inherent power.

As there was no such finding here, | refuse to uphold the sanctions order under the

bankruptey court's inherent power.

5

As | have conciuded that the bankruptcy court abused its discretion in awarding
sanctions under Rule 9011, | need not determine whether the amount of sanctions
awarded was reasonable. However, had | considered this issue, | would have concluded
that the award of $ 80,572.50 was also an abuse of discretion.

Bankruptcy Rule 801 1(c)(1)(A) specifically states that “[i}f warranted, the court may
award to the party prevailing on the motion the reasonable expenses and attorney's fees
incurred in presenting or opposing the motion.” (emphasis added). Rule 9011(c)(2) further
places limitations on the sanctions award. Rule 8011(c)(2) provides that “the sanction may
consist of, or include, directives of a nonmonetary nature, an order to pay a penalty into
court, or, if imposed on motion and warranted for effective deterrence, an order directing
paymentto the movant of some or all of the reasonable aftorneys’fees and other expenses
Incurred as a direct result of the violation.”

The Advisory Committee Notes fo Rule 11 make clear, “[alny such award to another
party, however, should not exceed the expenses and attorneys’ fees for the services
directly and unavoidably cause by the violation of the certification requirement.” Rule 11,
Advisory Committee Notes 1993 Amendments. The Advisory Committee explains that the
award should be limited in this regard because “the purpose of Rule 11 sanctions is to
deter rather than to compensate [thus], the rule provides that, if a monetary sanction is
imposed, it should ordinarily be paid into the court as a penalty.” /d.

Here, the bankruptey court awarded the amount of $ 80,572.50 to Appellee. While
the bankruptey court may award sanctions to Appeliee, I find that the amount awarded is
excessive. In the Answer Brief, Appellee explains that the $ 80,572.50 award included alf
time Appellant spent working on this case during the “ten (10) month period, i.e. from the
date of the filing of Appellant's Original Motion [to Disqualify] through and including the
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V. Appellant's Emergency Motion to Stay Writs of Execution and Amended Writs of

Execution Issued By the Bankruptey Court

After the bankruptcy court issued its Final Judgment of sanctions, Appellee filed a
motion to obtain a writ of execution on the Final Judgment. On January 18, 2008, the
bankruptcy court issued Appellee a writ of execution. On February 27, 2008, Appellee
obtained an Ex Parte Motion For Entry of Break Order from the bankruptcy court,
authorizing the United States Marshal Service to enter on to Appellant’s property to seize
items to satisfy the judgment. Appellant filed an Emergency Motion to Stay Writs of
Execution and Amended Writs of Execution Issued By the Bankruptcy Court in this Court

on March 1, 2006 [DE # 29]. Appellee filed a Response in Opposition [DE # 32] to the

month of April, 2005". (Answer Brief at 37). The amount awarded included compensation
for time Rotella spent "attending hearings, performing legal research, attending/taking
depositions”, “taking Appellant’s deposition and traveling to the Bankruptcy Court to attend
Motions to Compel pursuant to Appellant's many frivolous objections to reasonable
discovery requests”. (Answer Brief at 38). The bankruptcy court may not award sanctions
for matters unrelated to the offénding motion. See Bankruptcy Rule 9011 (c)(1)A); see
also Bankruptcy Rule 9011(c){2); Rule 11, Advisory Committee Notes 1993 Amendments.

Moreover, the comments Judge Hyman made at the hearing to determine the
amount of sanctions makes clear that the $ 80,572.50 sanctions award included
compensation for ime and expenses unrelated to the Motion to Disqualify. [See DE # 15,
Exhibit 15]. At the hearing Judge Hyman remarked: *[t]his was, in my 11 years, 11 and
a half years on the bench, the most heavily litigated case I've had. And Ms. Gwynn, you
have filed numerous motions refated to not only these motions for sanctions, but
throughout this case that, in my opinion, were frivolous and unwarranted, were
unnecessarily vexatious, and unnecessarily extended, expanded the amount of time Mr.
Rotella and his firm had to spend in this matter. . . . Time and time again, not only dealing
with motions to disqualify, but throughout this case, you have not acted professionally,
you're filed frivolous motions and unnecessary pleadings. | find, ves, the amount of time
is very large. 1do not minimize the amount of time Mr. Rotella has spent on this case. But
the time is not excessive based on what transpired in the case, what was being filed in the
case, your responses to what was being filed in the case as they relate to your motions to
disqualify.” (emphasis added). While the bankruptcy court may have been frustrated with
the actions of Appellant throughout this case, the amount of sanctions must be limited to
the reasonable expenses and attorney’s fees incurred in presenting or opposing the
motion. Bankruptcy Rule 9011(c)(1)(A). Consequently, | would have reversed the amount

awarded by the bankruptcy court as sanctions.
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Emergency Motion. Appellant filed her Reply [DE # 33] in support of the Emergency
Motion on March 7, 2006.

In the Emergency Motion, Appellant asked the Court to stay the break order and
writs of execution until after the Court rules on the bankruptcy appeal. On March 1, 2008,
I issued an Order Granting Emergency Motion to Stay Writs of Execution and Amended
Writs of Execution [DE # 31] on an emergency basis. | set oral argument on the
Emergency Motion for the same time as oral argument on the underlying bankruptey
appeal. Inlight of my decision to vacate the Final Judgment awarding sanctions, | hereby
dissolve the writs of execution and the amended writs of execution issued by the
bankruptcy court.®

Accordingly, it is ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. The. -Juner 18, 2004 Order Granting Motion For Sanctions Pursuant to

Bankruptcy Rule 9011 and the May 11, 2005 Final Judgment entered by the bankruptcy

court are hereby VACATED.
2. Inlight of the Court’s ruling vacating the Order Granting Motion For Sanctions
Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9011 and the Final Judgment, Appeliant's Emergency Motion

to Stay Writs of Execution and Amended Writs of Execution Issued By the Bankruptey

6

Although | vacate the bankruptey court's order granting Appellee sanctions against
Appeliant, | stress that this Order in no way prohibits the bankruptey court from sanctioning
any inappropriate conduct by Appellant in the future, if appropriate. It is fairly clear to the
undersigned that the bankruptcy court had grown weary of what it deemed to be
Appellant’s plethora of frivoious fllings in the bankruptcy case. Nothing in this Order is -
intended to limit the bankruptcy court's discretion to impose sanctions in the future,
pending that the bankruptcy court's orders comply with the applicable rules and procedure.
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Court on March 1, 2006 [DE # 29] is GRANTED. The Writs of Execution, the Amended

Writs of Execution and the Break Order issued by the bankruptey court are VACATED.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, this / Z day of March,

2006.

ALAN S. GOLD

Copies furnished to [via fax from Chambers):

Magistrate Judge Willlam C. Tumoff

Mary Alice Gwynn, Esq. (561) 330-8778

Gary Rotella, Esq. (954) 467-2231

Chambers of the Honorable Paul G. Hyman, Jr, (954) 769-5779
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“Paul G, Hyman, Judgd )
United States Bankruptcy Cotrt

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
West Paim Beach Division

CASE NO: 03-32158-BKC-PGH

FILED

IN RE:

Chapter 7 Procéedings

JAMES F. WALKER,
Debtor,
: : /

ORDER DENYING JAMES F. WALKER, AND GARY J. ROTELLA & ASSOCIATES,
P.A.’S MOTION. FOR RELTEF FROM ORDER PURSUANT TO RULE 60(b) (1) AND
: 6 FED.R.CIV. P.
2006 upon

THIS MATTER came before the Court on August 18,

James F. Walker (“Debtor”) and Gary J. Rotella & Asgociates, P.A.’s

{(“Rotella”) (collectively, “Movants”),'Motion‘fox'Relief from Order

Pursuant to Rule 60(b) (1) and (6), Fed.R.Civ. P. (C.P. 1712) {the

“Motion®) .
BALCKGROUND
On June 15, 2005, Patricia Dzikowski (“Trustee”) filed a

Motion By Trustee Patricia Dzikowski to Approve Settlement and Sale

of the Bankruptcy Estate’s Right Title and Interest in the Bahamian
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Real FProperty at ¢at Cay, Lot 32 [C.P.953] ("Motion to Approve
Settlement and Sale”) seeking the Court’s approval of, among other
things, sale of the Estate’s interest in Lot 32, North Cat Cay,
Bahamas (“Cat Cay Property”) to Rotella apd the Debtor. The Motion
to Approve Settlement and Sale attached as Exhibit MAM, a
Settlement Agreement between Trustee and Debtor dated March 9, 2005
{“Settlement Agreemént”). On July 1, 2005, the Law Firm of Ferrell
Law, -P.A, (?ferrell”)” filed. a final applicétion seeking

compensation and expenses in the amount of $629,239.86 for

Ferrell’s representation of Former Trustee Linda Walden (“Ferrell

Administrative Claim”). On July 14, 2005, Rotella aﬁd the Debtor

filed adﬁersary proceeding number 05-3127-BKC-PGH-A against the

Tru§tgem.§§gg¢ng .attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of
5637,559.68 allegedly incurred for services rendered to, and on
behalf of, the Estate. After regolving the objection of the United

States Trustee, the adversary proceeding was sgettled as

memorialized in tHe Court's August 18, 2005 Order Awarding

Attorngys' Fees and Costs [Adv. Proc. 05-3127, C.P.7). Rotella was
awardea $220,492.35 and he was permitted to credit bid the full
amount of this award at any sale of the Estate’s assets. At a
hearing held August 10, 2005, Rotella disclosed that he had
acquired the Ferrell Administrative Claim. On August 18, 2005 the
Court entered an Order Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Costs

{C.P.1124] to Ferrell in the amount of $536,552.36. On August 23,

3500700345AN1A



2005, the Court entered an Order of Substitution of Claim

[C.P.i125] which substituted Rotella, transferee for Ferrell, as
the claimant for this award of fees. Rotella was also permitted to
credit bid the full amount of this éward at any sale - of the

Estate’s assets. On September 1, 2005, the Court entered an Order.
Granting Motion to Approve Settlement and Sale as Mbdified [C.P.
1153) (the “Order Approving Settlement and Sale”) which approved

sale of the Estate’s interest in the Cat Cay Property to Debtor and

Rotella. The Order Approving Settlement and Sale states at

paragraph 3:

Mr. Rotella has informed this Court that the Debtor will pay
the difference between Fifty Six Thousand Dollars and No/100
($56,000.00) and the said amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and
No/100 (%50,000.00) and has additionally applied Rotella,
P.A.’s entitled credit allowance of Seven Hundred Fifty Seven
Thousand Forty Four Dollars and 71/100 ($757,044.71)°
consistent with the Court’s previous Orders to said amount
elevating the Debtor's offer to purchase the Cat Cay Property,
to the amount of Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand Forty Four
Dollars and 71/100 ($813,044.71) which is accepted ag the

highest and best offer by this Court.

At the August 25, 2005 hearing, ﬁhe Court approved the
settlement between the Trustee and the Debtor and then conducted a
sale of the Estate’s interest in the Cat Cay Property. Counsel for

Trustee announced that there were two parties bidding, Rotella and

counsel for Susan Iundborg (“Lubell?”). After Iubell offered

l’This amount represents the total of Rotella's $220,492.35 award for
administrative expenses and Ferrell’s $3$536,552.36 award for administrative

expenses.
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$150,000, the Court noted that:
THE COURT: ....any proposed counter offer by Mr. Lubell, or
Ms. Lundborg I should say, is really moot, unless

she is offering more than Mr. Rotella’s
adminigtrative claim. Therefore, I will approve the

gsale.
* % %

MR. ROTELLA: Next, Judge, so that the record is complete, the
offer, with the subordination totals $813,044.71.

August 25, 2005 Transcript at p.42-43 [C.P.1184].
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Motion states that Rotella drafted the proposed Order
Approving Settlement and Sale which was entered by this Court. The
Motion seeks to modify said Order Approving Settlement and Sale
such that the offer is reduced from $813,044.71 to §$56,000. Rotella
maintains he is entitled to the requested relief pursuant to Fed.
R. Civ. P. 60(b) {1) and (6). Rotella states that his "“so the record
is complete, the offer with subordination totals $813,044.71"
statement was gratuitous and that the proposed version of the
order, which he drafted, was entered in error due to inadvertence
or excusable neglect.
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) states in pertinent part:

On motion and upon such terms as are just, the court may

relieve a party or a party's legal representative from a final

judgment, order, or proceeding for the following reasons: (1)

mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;

or (6) any other reason justifying relief from the operation

of the judgment. The motion shall be made within a reasonable

time, and for reasons (1), (2), and (3) not more than one year

after the judgment, order, or proceeding was entered or taken.

The Eleventh Circuit has “consistently held that 60(b) (1) and

4
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(b) (6) are mutually exclusive. Therefore a court cannot grant
relief 'unde,r {b) (6} for .any reason which the court could consider
under (b)(1).” Solaroll Shade and Shutter Corp, v. Bio-Energy
Systems, Inc., 803 F.2d 1130, 1133 (1lth Cir. 1986) (citations
omitted). “Moreover, relief un&er 60(b) (6) is an ‘extraordinary
remeciy which may be invoked only upon a showing of exceptional
circumstances.’'” Williams v. North Florida Regional Medical Center,

Inc. 164 Fed. Appx. 896, 898 (11th Cir. 2006) (quoting Cavaliere v.

Allstate Ins. Co., 996 F.z2d 1111, 1118 (1ith Cir.1993). Movants

' request relief pursuant to Rule 60(b) (6) based upon “fairness and

equity” but they have alleged no circumstances surrounding entry of
the Order Approving Settlement and Sale that were either unfair or
inequitable. The Motion‘’s remaining grounds for relief, i.e, error,

inadvertence, and excusable neglect, are properly considered under

Rule 60 (b) (6).

The Supreme Court has established a “flexible analysis of

excusable neglect”. Advanced Estimating System, Inc.l, v. Riney, 77
F.3d 1322, 1324 (11th Cir. 1996) (citing Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co., V.
Iin

Brunswick Assoc,. Ltd. Partnership, 113 S.Ct. 1489 (1993))
Cheney v. Anchor Glass Container Corp., 71 F.3d 848 (1ith Cir.
1996}, the Eleventh Circuit applied Pioneer to the meaning of

excusable negiect as uged in Rule 60 (b) (1).

In Pioneer, the Supreme Court held that when analyzing a claim
of excusable neglect, courts should “takle] account of all
relevant circumstances surrounding the party’s omission,”



including “the danger of prejudice to the [nonmovant], the
length of the delay and its potential impact on judicial
proceedings, the reason for the delay, including whether it
was within the reasonable control of the movant, and whether
the movant acted in good faith.” 113 S.Ct. at 1458. Primary
importance should be accorded to the absence of prejudice to
the nonmoving party and to the interest of efficient judicial

administration.

Advanced Estimating, 77 F. 3d at 1325 (quoting Cheney, 71 F.3d at
850) . .

Modification of ;he Court’s Order Approving Settlement and
Sale is not warranted in this case. The Motion waé filed one week
shy of a year having elapsed since the Court’s oral ruling as
announced at the August 25, 2005 hearing. Rotella offers no reason
for his delay in filing the Motibn, nor does he explain how his
neglect, excusable or not, contributed to entry of an order that he
maintains was entered in error. Rotella merely states that his bid
of $813,044.71 was gratuiﬁous and that he drafted the proposed
order in error. Were tﬁe Court to grant the relief requested, there
would be substantial prejudice to the non-moving party. 1In

addition, any semblance of efficient judicial administration would

- be annihilated. The Order Approving Settlement and Sale accurately

reflecte the proceedings and this Court’s ruling.

The Court finds that there was no error or mistake with regard
to entry of the Order Approving Settlement and Sale. The Court’s
entry on May 11, 2005 of the OrdeI'Awarding‘Sanctiqns Against Mary
Alice Gwynn Esq. Pursﬁant to Rule 9011 [C.P.881] (the “Erronecus

Order”) is an example of an order entered in error. At the April

TEAATANTIE LNATL



21, 2005 hearing on Rotella’s sanctions motion, it was determined

that Rotella had failed to send a Rule 9011 communication to

Gwyrnmn. On that basisg, the Court denied Rotella’s sanctions motion

without prejudice to it being filed pursuant to other grounds.
Nevertheless, Rotella submitted the proposed Erroneous Order,?
which contrary to the Court’s ruling, awarded Rule 5011
sanctions. The propdsed Erroneous Ordef Qas entered by the Court
in misplaced,re;iance that Rotella would submit a proposed order
that accurately reflected the Court’s ruling. It did not. The
exrror was corrected when the Erroneous Order was overturned on
appéal. Unlike the Erroneous Order, the Order Approving

Settlement and Sale accurately reflects the proceedings of August

25, 2005 and the Court’s ruling. The Court having reviewed

the Motion, and being othexwise fully advised in the premises

hereby:
ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that the Motion is DENIED.

it

Copies Furnished To:
Gary J. Rotella, Esqg
Aviva Wernick, Esq.
John L. Walsh, Esqg.
Mary Alice Gwynn, Esq.
AUST

' Rotella’s late submission of the Erroneous Order also violated Local
Rule 5005-1(G) (1) (c}.
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{NTHE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ¢ NOV 18 zigs |
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA ! ' : !

e ) e
Inre: Case No. 03-32158-BKC-PGH
Chapter i1

JAMES F. WALKER,

Debtors /

ORDER REMOVING TRUSTEE FROM CHAPTER 7 CASE

THIS MATTER comes before the Court On November 17,.2004, on the Motion of the
Debtor, seeking to remove the Trustee, Linda J. Walden. This Court finds, after notice an.

hearing, that the motion should be granted, for reasons stated on the record: '

- Itis ORDERED that:
The Trustee, Linda J. Walden, is removed, and further,
It is ORDERED that the United States Trustee shall appoint a successor Trustee.

ORDERED in the Sonthern District of Florida this 17 day of November, 2004.

Paul G. Hyman;,.fr.‘ L) )
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

. Copies to:
.3 | Debtor
\' | Attorney for Debtor

-~

\ ;{)J /Assistant U.S. Trustee
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November 29, 2004 -
VIA FACSIMILE & FED EX

.The Honotable Panl G, Hyman, Jr,
Upited States Bankruptcy Judge

299 E. Broward Blvd, : _
Judge Hyman’g Chambers, Room 403
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33301

Re:  Inre: James F. Walker, Case No. 03-32158-BKC-PGH
Dear .Tudg'e Hyman:

We are in receipt of Mr, Rotella’s proposed Order Granting Debtor,

- James F. Walker’s Emergency Motion to Remove Trustee, Linda J. Walden
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 324. for Fracd Upon the Court. We respectfully
submit that since your Honor has already entered the Order Removing Trostes
from Chapter 7 Case, dated November 17, 2004, which resolved the Debtor's
‘Motion to Remove, the Court is without jurisdiction to enter a further Order

on the matter, Purther, the Order dated November 17, 2004 is already the-

subject of a notice of appea] filed by Genovese, Joblove & Battista, ,

QN
— _

Gary M. Marphree

GMM:ad

Gary Rotella, Bsg.
Craig P, Rieders, Esq.
Kevin Gleason, Bsq.
Aviva Wernick, Bsq.
Heidi Feintnan
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

IN RE: CASE NO: 03-32158-BKC-PGH

JAMES F. WALKER, ' Chapter 7 Frd&:&eﬂiﬂiu FUPTCY éounr S0,
_ DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Debtor.

/ 9EC 1 z04

£

1
FILED_M RECEWED _

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR, JAMES F. WAL KER’ S EMERGENCY MOTION TU™
REMOVE TRUSTEE, LINDA J. WALDEN PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §324 FOR FRAUD
UPON THE COURT

. This matter came before this Count on Debtdr, James F. Walker's Emergency Motion To
Remove Trustee, Linda J. Walden Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. §324 [C.P. 513] (*Debtor’s Motion To

Remove™) with evidentiary hearings conducted on October 8, 22 and 27 and November 12 and 17,

2004.!

Preliminarily, this Court emphasi.zes that this is a serious matter. Removal of a bankruptcy
trustee is probably as serious of an action as a bankruptcy judge could possiialy decide. A;:cordingly,
any allegations that a ﬁustee should be removed must be proven by clear and convincing evidence,

notby a mere preponderance of evidence. The findings of fact that follow are not undertaken li ghily.

' On November 17, 2004, at. the conclusion of the Trial on this matter, this Court entered, at
the request of the Office of the United States Trustee, an Order Removing Trustee From Chapter 7
Case [C.P. 634] in order to facilitate the immediate removal of Linda J. Walden and appointment

of a successor Trustee.

B



BACKGROUND
On April 25, 2003, Debtor, James F. Walker (“Walker” or “Deb_tor”) filed a Voluntary
Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Pétition with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of
Florida (“Bankruptcy Proceeding™). Consistent with 11 U.8.C. §702, an Interim Trustee was
appointed upon Walker’s filing. Pursuant to Fed.R.Bankr.P, 2003(a), the initial §341(a) Meeting
Of Creditors was scheduled.for June 3, 2003, however, it was continued to June 11, 2003 by
agreemeﬁt between Walker and the Interim Trustee. .
On June 11, the continued §341(a) Meeting Of Crédit_o_rs was held in West Palm Beach,
Florida. Walker and his attorney., Gary J. Rotella (“Rotella™), were present. Also present were
_Raobert S, Pettus (“Pettus™), an unsecurea creditor;' Carl JI. Shuili (“Shlﬂﬁ”), president and sole
_shareholder of Florida Precision Calipers, Inc. (“Florida Precision”), an unsecured creditor; Mary
Alice Gwynn, Esquire (“Gwynn”), attorney for unsecured ereditors Florida Precision and Eleanor
C. Cole (“Cole™); and Rdbeﬂ A. Angueira, Esquire (“Angueira™), also an attoi-ne'y for Florida
Pi;ecision and Cole. Cole was not present. -
After the §341(a) Meeting Of Creditors was-called to order, Angueira announced that
f:reditors Florida'Precisiqn and Cole were calling an election to elect a permanent Chapter 7 Trustee.
_Angueira was in possession of .t\‘vo (2) notarized General Power Of Aﬁomey forms in favor of
Gwynn, from Creditors Cole and Florida Precision. The United State; Trusteethen inquired whether
there were any nqminations for permanent trustee. Angueira referred to the two Ballots tendered to

the United States Trustee, both naming Linda J, Walden (“Walden”). Walker objected to Walden

becoming Chapter 7 Trustee.



On June 12, 2003, Walden signed, under oath and penalty of perjury, a Verified Statement

To Accompany United States Trustee’s Report Of Disputed Election Urider Bankruptey Rule

2007.1 (b)(3)(B) (*Verified Statement”), which recites in relevant part:

“I, LINDA J. WALDEN, the undersigned, hereby state the following
under penaity of perjury, 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, in connection with
the pending trustee election in this case: :

I'have the following connections with the debtor, creditors, any other
party in interest, their respective ettorneys and accountants, the
United States Trustee for Region 21, and/or any person employed in
~=———————-—the-Office-of the United States Trustee NONE except as dlSclOSEd

herein;

1. I was appointed and currently serve as State Court Receiver
for the Creditors in the matter styled Eleanor C. Cole,
Plaintiff, v. James F, Walker, Defendant Case No. 89-21462-
09 before the Monorable Circuit Court Judge Andrews
currently. pending and stayed in thé Circuit Court of the
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County.”
On June 17,2003, the United States Trustee filed United States Trustee’s Report Of Disputéa‘
Election Of Chapter 7 Trustee Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. §702 (‘;Report Of Disputed Election™) which
‘ explained, in detail, the élection process and reflected that if Walker had not objected, Walden wbuld
be elected. The Report Of Disputed Election with Walden’s Verified Statement appended thereto
was admitted into evidence as Debtor’s Exhibit Z.2 |
On June 20, Angueira filed, on behalf of Florida Pre(;ision and Cole, a Motion To Resolve
The Report Of Disputed Election And To Ratlfy The Election Of Lmda Walden As Permanent

Chapter 7 Trustee. On July 9, a hearing was held before this Court to resolve the chsputed election.

2 All of the Exhibits referred to herein have been admitted into evidence.

3



At that hearing, Walker called Walden to the witness stand and inquired into her relationship with

Shuﬁi, the sole officer and shareholder of Florida Precision. Walden testified that she had known

Shuhi for approximately one (1} year and that she didn’t have any business or personal connections

with Shuhi, other than she

E'ld acted as tﬁc_State Court Receiver for all of Walker's creditors in the

matter styled Eleanor C, Cole v. James F. Walker, In The Circuit Court OF The Seventeenth Judicial

' Circuit, In And For Broward County, Florida, Case Number 89-21462 (09) ("Receivership -

Proceedi:;g”). Specifically,
“Q. [BY RO

Walden testified:

TELLA]: Have you rendered services on Mr. Shuey’s

(sic) behalf for any of his entities?

A, [WALDEN]: No. I do not do personal work for Mr. Shuey (sic).

Q. Have you
at any point i

received any money in any form from Mr. Shuey (sic) .
n time?

A. Mr. Shuey (sic) does not pay me.

Q. Has Mr. Shuey (sic) given you any money at any point in time?

A. Mr. Shuey (sic) has not given me money,”

See July 9 Hearing Transeri
through 13.

“Q. [BY RO

pt admitted into evidence as Debtor’s Exhibit MM, Page 56, Lines 5

TELLA]: What is your business relationship with

Mr. Shuey (sic}, none?

A. [WALDEN]: Ido nothave a direct business relationship with

Mr. Shuey
particular c
. information

(sic), other than the fact he is a creditor in this
ase, and I have met with Mr. Shuey (5ic) to get
in the receivership.

Q. In the receivership, you’ve met with Mr. Shuey (sic) to get

information i

n the receivership. Under the receivership order, aren’t

4



you the fiduciary of Eleanor C. Cole?

_A.Tamthe fiduciary of - - T was appointed the receiver for Ms, Cole
" and the credltors

Q. So wheén you say you don’t have any direct business relationship
with Mr. Shuey (sic), do you have some indirect busmess

relationship?
'_ -A. As I'said, I was the appointee for the creditors.

Q. Do YOou _render any services for any of Mr. Shuey’s (sic)
business entities?

A. No. I believe I answered that guestmn

(Emphasis added.)

I at Page 57, Lines 3 through 22.

Based upon Walden's sworn testimony that she had no relationship with Shithi, and other relevant
criteria, this Court ratified Walden to serve as Walkgr’é Chapter 7 Trustee,

. In sum, Walker has alleged two (2) ba_ses to remove Chapter 7 Trustee Walden. First,
Walker alleged that Trustee made a false statement in her June 12, 2003 Verified Statem;ant wherein
she allegedly did not disclose any relationship or “connection” with Shuhi, as sole corpofate officer
and shareholder of Florida Precision, the second largest creditor in Walker’s Chapter 7 Proceedings,
othér than pertaining to the Receivership Proceeding.

Rule 200?.1(13)(3)(8), in pertinent part, requires in a disputed F;Iet_:tion (as was the case in
Walker’s Bankruptcy Proceedings) that the United States Trustee file a report and, quoting

subsection (b):

“[TThe report shall be accompanied by a verified statement in each
candidate elected under each alternative presented by the dispute,

5



setting forth the person’s connections with the debtor, creditors, any
other party in interest, their respective attorneys and accountants,
United States trustee, and any person employed in the office of the
United States trustee”. ' '

| The plain language of Bankruptcy Rule 2007.1(b) does not limit such “connections” to présent Aor
past. |

The second gene‘rai set of Walker’s allegations relate to Walden’s alleged perjury in
deposition and live festimony before this Court regarding the alleged relationship between she and
Shuhi, Walker’s attorneys point to two (2) categories of evidence which théy assert prove that
Trustee had a business relationship with Shuhi commencing in 1999, or thereabouts, First, Walker

alleged facts that demonstrate Walden acted as Shuhi’s expert witness and accountant in a State

Court action, to wit: Florida Caliper Manufacturers, et. al. v. Alan Richard Simon et al., In The
PR ST

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, In And For Palm Beach County Florida, Case Number 501998CA 010597 '

(“FCM Civil Case”). Second, Walker alleged facts that demonstrate that Trustee was the Re&istered

Agént for companies owned and controlled by Shuhi in 2001 and thereafier.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On October 27, during the Trial on this matter, this Court carefully defined the issues relative

to Walden's removal as follows:

“What’s relevant is whether she has lied before the Court as to her
representation of Mr. Shuhi, either in the corporate matters, where she
is registered agent, or whether she had a business relationship with

Mr. Shuhi in the state court action.”
See October 27, 2004 Hearing Transcript, Page 65, Lines 10 through 15.

Walden has repeatedly testified in dozens of instances during this Trial, at prior hearings and
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throughout her deposition that she had no relationship with Shuhi prior to 2002 other than, in

essence, a very casual passing of Shuhi in professional offices wherein she shared space with Eric

¥

S. Glatter, Esquire (“Glaﬁer

), who represented Shuhi in matters unrelated to the FCM Civil Case.

‘For example, Walden testified in her October 20, 2004 deposition relative to her relationship with

Shuhi;

See Debtor’s Exhibit NN, De

1 through 9,

“Q.[BY ROTELLA]: Have you ever been employed -- have you ever
been an employee of Carl Shuhi or any of his entities?

A.[WALDEN]: No, I have never been an employee of Carl Shuhi or
any of his entities. _ - :

Q. Have you ever worked for Carl Shuhi or any of his entities?
A. Thave never worked for Carl Shuhi or any of his entities.

Q. Youpreviously testified that you have never been retained by Carl
Shuhi or any of his entities; is that correct?

A. Ido not know ifthat was my testimony; however, I have not been

retained by Carl Shuhi or any of his entities.

Q. And you have never rendered é.ny services, as I suppose is both
your testimony and Carl Shuhi’s testimony as of October 8th for Carl

Shuhi or any of his entities, correct?

| A. As of October 8th, I have never rendered any services for Carl

Shuhi - -
Q. Or any of his entities?

A. - - orany of his entities.”

“Q. [BY ROTELLA]: However, you never met him unti] the end of

7
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2002, that being I'm going to call it receivership time.

A. [WALDEN]: I do not know that I testified to the exact time [ met
him. '
Q. Okay. Tell me when you met him.

A.ldon’t know the exact year that I met him, but it would héve been
- - I mean, actually met him, it would have been during the

receivership - pre-receivership.” '

Id. at Page 44, Lines 20 through 25, Page 45, Lines 1 through 4.

- e 2Q. Did you.ever sit with Mr, Shuhi.and discuss. the ---did you ever
meet with Mr. Shuhi or speak with Mr. Shuhi by telephone and
discuss the matter of Florida Caliper Manufacturing versus Alan

Richard Simon?™
1d. at Page 47, Lines 23 through 25, Page 48, Lines 1 through 2.

“THE WITNESS [WALDEN]: Okay. 1 do not believe that I met with
Mr. Shuhi regarding that. ' _

Q. [BY ROTELLA}: Okay. Did you ever speak with him by
telephone regarding that case? '

A. I'do not believe I spoke with Mr, Shuhi regarding that case.

Q. So, to complete the circle, you have never performed any services
for Carl Shuhi or any of his entities other than as you swear in the
verified Statement to accompany United States trustee’s report of
disputed election under bankruptcy rule 2007.1(b)(3)(B), other than

your role in the receivership, correct?
A. 1 have not performed services for Mr. Shuhj

Q. Or any of his entities?

A, Or any of his entities, 1 have explained the Vicki
Bravendar/Utrecht situation clearly.




Q. So, that we’re clear and I'll leave this for always. To this day,

you’ve had no business or personal relationship with Carl Shuhi or

any of his entities other than your role in the state court receivership
- matter and now the bankruptcy matter, correct? '

A. As I've stated. T have not had any relationship.”

Id. at Page 48, Lines 12 through 25, Page 49, Lines 1 through 13. [Emphasis added].

On October 27, 2004, Walden testified that the exteht of her relationship with Shuhi was

limited to merely seeing Shuhi in Glatter’s office:

“Q. [BY ROTELLA]; What was Mr. Utrecht doing or not doing that
you are referring to here? :

A. [WALDEN]: It appeared continually that Mr. Utrecht was trying
10 use the work that I was putting together for Ms. Bravender, the
report, and use it for his other client, Mr. Shuhi.

Q. Whom you did not know at the time?

A. At which time?

Q. In 2000.
A. No, I said that I saw Mr. Shuhi come into Mr. Glatter’s office.

Q. But you didn’t know him, you had never done any business with
him? : :

* A. Ihad never done any business with him, that is correct.
Q. You have.never done any business with him? -
A. That is correct.”
See October 27, 2004 Hearing ‘Transcript, Page 27, Lines 4 through 9.

Consistent with Walden’s teétirnony, Shuhi testiﬁec_l during this Trial on October 8, 2004



that he had no relationship, business or personal, with Walden until October, 2002. On October 8,

Shuhi testified as follows:

“Q.[ROTELLA]: You testified that you first met Ms. Walden around
the time of Ms. Gwynn’s engagement by Ms. Cole, which would be

October, 2002; correct?” _

“A. [SHUHI]: I don’t know. If you say it’s October, then it is.”

“Q. Soyou di&n’t know who Ms. Walden was in March 19 of ‘017"

. “A. At that point, no.” - | v

See October 8, 2004 Hearing Transcript, Page 33, i‘iﬁ?&t‘ﬁu"éﬁéﬁ’id." o

‘;Q. [BY ROTELLA]: How long have you known Ms, Walden?

A. [SHUHI}: Actuaily known her since ahout 20d2. .

Q. And when woul_d that be in 2002, do you remember?

A. No, I do not recall. It had something to do with Eleanor Cole’s
case.

Q. You didn’t know her before Eleanor Cole’s case; is that correct?

A. I may have known of her name, but I have not ever met her

personally.”
1d. at Page 26, Lines 4 through 13, [Emphasis added].
| Entirely inconsistent with his testimony before this Court, Shuhi testified in the FCM Civil
Case five (3) years ago that Walden was, in fact, the expert witness in that matter and both his
personai and business accountant, Specifically, Shuhi testified on June 28, 1999 as f&llows: '
“Q. [DEFENbANTS’ COUNSEL]: Does Florida Caliper

Manufacturers file corporate tax returns?
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A.[SHUHI]: Yes.

Q. Who files the tax returns, or who prepares them?

A.CPA.

Q. What’_s the name of the present CPA?

A. Linda Walden.

Q. W-A-L-D-E-N?

A. I believe so.

- Q.'And where 157shé located?™ " — T
A. Boca Raton. |

'Q. Is she with a coﬁzpany? -

A. Waldén and Associates,

Q. And how long has Miss Walden been doing the corporate tax
returns? .

A. Less than a year.”

See Debtor’s Exhibit I, Shuhi’s June 28, 1999 Deposition Transcript, Page 15, Lines 24 through 25:
Page 16, Lines 1 through 15. [Emphasis added).

“Q. [DEFENDANTS* COUNSEL]: Do you file personal tax returns
every year?

A. [SHUHI]: Yes. My CPA does the work.
Q. Who is your personal CPA?
" A. Linda Walden.

Q. How long has Miss Walden been preparing your tax returns?
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A. Less than a year,

. Q. Have you had any other CPAs for your own personal tax returns
other than Ms. Walden and Mr. Bushco?

A. None that [ can recall.”
ld. at Page 18, Lines 4 through 15. {Emphasis added].
“Q. [DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL]: Do you have a total for the
amount of damages that you claimed have resulted from three matters
involving the same subject matter being pursued separately?
A. [SHUHI]: I"d have to refer that to my accountant,
Q. And who is your accountant for this purpose?
A. Linda Walden,

Q. Has Ms. Walden been retained at this point to provide any
testimony or calculate any damages with regard to this litigation?

. A.Yes”

Id. at Page 134, Lines 1 through 12. [Emphasis added].
The alleged facts indicating that Trustee represented Shuhi in the FCM Civil Case are

estabﬁshed from several sources. First is the testimony of Steven T. Utrecht, Esquire (“Utrecht™),
Utecht testified that he represented Shuhi relative to his entities’ claims against Simon & Simon
_éhaner Attorneys, PA (“Simon Law Firm”) in the FCM Civil Case. Utrecht testified that he needed
an expert witness and that Shuhi represented to him that Walden would fill that role and hired her.
Utrecht testified that he met, spake and corresponded with Walden several times in connection with
the FCM Civil Case and that shc;, was Shuhi’s entities’ expert witness.

Secondly, Steven W. Gomberg, Esquire (“Gomberg™), Utrecht’s successor as attorney of
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record for Shuhi’s entities in the FCM Civil Case, received the expert Witness report from Shuhi,
which is attached to Debtor’s Exhibit TT, Plaintiffs’ Notice Of Filing Unverified Suppleméntal
Response To Interrogatories, and that he believed was prepared by Walden.
Third, Shuhi testlﬁed at two (2) separate depositions in 1999 in the FCM Civil Case that
Walden was his personaI and business accountant, as well as his entities’ expert witness.
However, before this Court on October 8, Shuhi stated, under‘oath, that when he tesﬁfipd 'in
| 1999 in the FCM Civil VCase that Walden was his exﬁert witness and écc'mintant 'he did so because
Utrecht told th that was the case, This is dlrectly contradicted by Utrecht’s testimony before this
.Court Shuhi testified on Novernber 17 in these Proceedmgs that Utrecht, and not Shuhi hirnself,
retained Walden as the expert wimess fqr his entities in the FCM Civil Case and that Walden was
his accountaht, as w-elI, but. that he never paid l.1er anything. ‘
Fourth, Debtor’s Exhibit TT is Plaintiffs” Notice Qf Filing Unv.eriﬁe-d Supplcmental
Response To Interrogatories in the FCM Civil Case. Appende_d to Debtor’s Exhibit TT allegedly |
is the expert report of Walden along with the Simon Law Firm’s invoicés to Shuhi’s entities on
various litigation matters attached as exhibits and referenced in the four (4) substantive pages of
Walden’s report. However, Trustee tesﬁﬁéd during this Trial, and previousiy at prior hearings, that
the report in question, which she did admit preparing, was prepared- for Vicki Bravénder
(“Bravende‘r" , Shuhi’s secretary, and not for Shuhi’s entities in the FCM Civil Case.
In further support of her stiﬁon, Trustee produced at her October-QO, 2004 de‘pos.ition what
became Debtor’s Exhibit §S ﬁhich contains the exact same four (4) substantive pages of her expert

report found in Debtor’s Exhibit TT, but contained a cover page indicating that the report was
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. prepared for Vicki Bravender and also contained a ledger produced by the Simon Law Firm
regarding time spent on the matter styled Vicki Bravender v. State Farm Murual Automobile
Insurance C‘ompany, In The Circuit Court For The Fifteenth J uchcml Circuit, In And For Palm Beach
County Florida, Case Number: 501996CA001488 (“State Farm Matter”). The Bravender State Farm
Matter ledger is not referenced in the four (4) substantive pages of Walden’s expert report,

In her October 26, 2004 deposmon Bravender produced yet another version of Walden’s
expert report which was adm:tted mto evidence as Debtor s Exhibit RRR. Debtor’s Exhibit RRR
contained the Bravender cover page, the Bravender ledger in me State Farm Matter, Shuhi’s entities
invoices that are referenced as exhibits in the expert report anda spread sheet analyzing the Simon
Law Firm’s handhng of various Shuhi litigation which is not referenced in Walden's expert report.

Each of the three versions of Walden’s expert report each contain the identical four (4) page

substantive expert report.

As to Walker’s ellegations that Trustee ac.ted as the Registe_red Agent for several of Shuhi’s
various entities, Trustee testified that she did sign several Uniform Business Reports filed with the
Florida Secretar}" of State, Division Of Corporations as the Registered Agent for at least two (2) of
Slhuhi’s entities, i.e, Florida Caliper, LLC (“F Iericia Caliper™) aﬁd Royal Crest Farms, LLC (“Rayal
Crest”). However, Trustee claims she should qet have been listed as the Registered Agent for
Florida Caliper while Sh;th owned that entity. Trustee testiﬁed that at some point in time Glatter
.was supposed to change the maﬁaging member of Florida Caliper from Shuhi to Bravender as
ownership of that entity was p‘U.TI-JOITEdly given to Bravender from Shuhi. Trustee admits Bravender

was her client and that she was appointed to act as the Registered Agent for that company on behalf
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of Bravender. There wae no evidence presented to indicate that Royal 'Cres._t was sold or other‘wi'se
given to Bravender from Shuhi,

Bravender, who was Shuhi’s secretary for a long period of time, testified that she was the
transferee of Florida Caliper, which changed its name subsequently to Globe Centurion, LLC
(“Centurion™) and that she neverowned any other companies. Bravender testified that she contacted
Utrecht to represent her in a potential claim against the Simon Law Firm, Utrecht acknowledged

“that he did have dlscussmns with Bravender regarding her pursu1t of potenna.l claims against the

Simon Law Firm, but that he never undertook formal representanon of her in such regard.

Walker’s Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Proeeedmgs

_ Bravender testified that the Simon Law Firm handled severa] matters for her. Bravender
~ claimed that she dld not get the proper percentage of a settlement from the Simon Law Firm in a
personal m_].ury case referred to as the “Beaver Properties™ maiter; mearu'ng that the law firm recejved
forty percent (40%) instead of thirty three and one-third percent (33 1/3 %), and that she should have
received sixty six and one-third percent (66 1/3%) instead of sixty percent (60%). Pursuant to the
settlement in that personal injury matter, in which Bravender and Shuhi were co- plaintiffs, there was
no deducnon for Bravender § costs since all of the expenses were paid by Shuhi, as reﬂected in the
Beaver Propemes Settlement Statement admitted into evidence as Debtor’ s Exhibit MMMM.

Bravender also testified that she retained Utrecht i 2 cause of action against the Simon Law
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Firm based upon their contmgency fee based representatzon of her in the State Farm Matter
However, in that case » Bravender did not receive any recovery which could flow through the Slmon
Law Firm trust account because she did not accept an offer of judgment after which’ attorneys’ fees
and costs were assessed against her. Bravender’s claims would then be against the Simon Law Firm
related to that firm’s alleged failure to properly advise her as to the offer of Judgment by State Farm.

' Bravender does claim that an expert report was prepared for her relative to her claims against the
Simon Law Firm.

. In rebuttal to. Walden and Shuln s testimony that they never had any IEIﬂthIlSh.Ip or
connection until 2002, Elaine M, Gatsos ,» Esquire (“Gatsos”) testified that she represented Shuhi and -
that such representation began with a referral and introduction by Trustee. In fact, Gatsos testified
she met, in person, with both Walden and Shuhi on February 26, 1999 at Shuhi’s Delray Beach
ofﬁce for an initial client meeting. Gatsos also testified that dunng various meetings, Walden A
repeatedly mentioned that she was filling out answers to expert mterrogatones related to a cause of
action for Shuhi being handled by Utrecht.

Walden, in sur rebuttal to- Gatsos’ testifnony, again testified that she never had any
conneetxon with Shuhi, .and that, in essence, Gatsos, Utrecht and Gomberg were not telling the truth.

In determining the cred1b1l1ty of witnesses, the Court looks to the three (3) criteria: extrinsic
evidence, the demeanor of witnesses and motivation of the witness. @

Going to the extrinsic evidence first, looking at Debtor’s Exhibits §S, TT and RRR, the three
(3) versions of Walden’s expert report oﬁly deal with Walden’s analysis of Shuhj invoices from the

Simon Law Firm and the Shuhi issues handled by the Simon Law Firm. There is no mention of
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Bravender. Bravender admitted that the expert report has nothing to do with her lawsuit or her

claims against the Simon Law Firm. Sj gnificantly, each of the three (3) versions of Walden’s expert
report contain the identical four (4) page substantive findings and therein there are two (2) references
to a “client”, and both references reference a male instead of a female, to wit:

“It appears that Alan Richard Simon began as a solo practitioner at
the initial representation of the client and his various entities.”

Page 2, Subparagraph (b). [Emphasis added].

... ... {'The client has indicated that there are balance forwards of invoices
showing amounts due when in his possession and then showing zero
balances after credits are applied when faxed over from the law firm.”

Page 3, Subparagraph (g). [Emphasis addet'i].

Again, this js additional evidence that the expert report was prepared for Shuhi in conjunction with
the FCM Civil Case and not for Eravender for whom no lawsuit was ever filed against the Simon
Law Firm.

The invoices that are attached to Debtor’s Exhibit TT are invoices from the Simon Law Firm
to Shuhi, not to Bravender. Bath of the potential claims Bravender testified to having had against
the Simon Law Firm would not deal with billing practices, they would deal with- eit.her & contract,
i.e. the retainer agréement between the Simon Law Firm and Bravender which would indicate what
percentages of the settlement should have been received, or a malpractice claim against the Sfmon
Law Firm based upon the alleged misadvice to Bravender concerning rejection of the offer of

Judgment. The expert report itself would be completely useless on any claims Bravender had against

the Simon Law Firm;
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This Court notes, in reviewing Debtor’s Exhibits SS and RRR versus Debtor’s Exhibit TT,
that the cover page of the former Exhibits does reflect the report WEIS. prepared by Walden for
Bravender. And, although this Ccturt is not a document expert, this Court does have experience, as
a former Assistant United States Attorney and sitting on the bench, and it 1s clear to this Court that
the cover page on Debtor's Exhibit SS and Debtor;s Exhibit RRR was pr_epﬁred eitlter on a different
typewriter or a dlfferent computer than the report appended to Debtor s EXhlblt TT. Exammmg |
the cover page of Debtor’s Exhibits SS and RRR, the letters on the cover page do not have hooks
on the ends of the letters, while the letiers in the body of the expert report itself do have hooks on

'the ends. Therefore, it is clear to the Court that the cover page of these Exhibits was not prepared

contemporaneously with the expert report and that this ‘was an effort ‘orchestrated by Walden, to

conceal the fact that the initial expert report was really prepared for Shuhi. |
In addition, critieal to the Court’s findings are Debtor’s Exhibits KKK—I through KKK-31
which were produced by Utrecht under Subpoena Duces Tecum In Bankruptcy A Proceeding and
' ongmally produced to this Court under privilege log. Noteworﬂly, any and all of Shuhi’s attomey-
chent privilege assertions as pertaining to documents produced by Utrecht Gomberg and Gatsos
‘were denied under the crime-fraud exception to the attorney-client privilege. Those documents
evidence a history between Utrecht, Shuhi and Walden and demonstrate to this Court that Walden
was retained as the expert witness in the FCM Civil Case.
" Going through Debtor’s Exhibits KKK-1 through KKK-31, the following are just a few of
the obvious points that the Court takes into consideration in making this finding. Debtor’s Exhibjt

KKK-1 is the first correspondence to Utrecht from Shuhi dated January 6, 2000 and it gives a general
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background, references “Simon & Simon case” and focuses on financial damages and accbunting.

In it, Shuhi writes: “That is the reason accounting experts have been hired”, The only accountmg .

o

expert in the FCM Civil Cage was Walden.

Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-2 is a facsimile correspondence, dated January 6, 2000, to Utrecht

from Shuhi. In it, Shuhi States: “Linda Walden said she needs to testify at this® upcoming fraud

hearing”, The testimony is clear that there were allegations in the FCM Civil Case that the case

o

should be dlsmissed based upon alleged fraud upon the court, specifically the doctoring of

documents by Shuhi in formal discovery to benefit his claims. lt is also clear that this

correspondence relates to the FCM Civil Case and it expressly references Walden, the Trustee.
Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-3, datccl January 19,2000, is a facsimile correspondence on Walden

& Associates lettethead to Shuhi from Walden referencing “Fl. Calipers V. Simon”. In Walden’s

OWn communication she references “Fl. Calipers”, not Bravender. This correspondence to Shuhi,

with a carbon copy to Utrecht for his information, states: “While we have an analysis you sent over

for OT payments out we need the ledgers of source documents for prior 101996". Clearly, Walden is @
"——--'—-—-—...._...__‘._

working for Shuhi in the FCM Civil Case.

Debtor’s ExhlbltKKI{-4B dated January 20, 2000, is a facsimile - correspondence to Walden
from Utrecht, whercm Utrecht discusses pre-marking exhibits. The reference on Utrecht’s
correspondence is “Carl J, Shuhi v. Alan Richard Simon, et al.” As a side note, Utrecht oftentimes
does interchange Shtﬂli_and Florida Caliper in his various correspondence, however, atno pcint does
he reference Bravender. Impo'nantly, there is a hand-written note of that same date at the foot of

Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-4B to Utrecht from Waiden, Here, Walden handwrites:

g
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“T am awaiting source documents from the client as the client wants
the exhibits to be enhanced. Until I receive those documents, I am on
hold. T expect them today. Linda”™

Clearly, this is a response directly to the e prior correspondence dated January 19, 2000 (Debtor’s

Exhibit K.KK-B) wherem Walden discusses the need for the ledger of source documents for prior to
1996. .

| . Debto;’s Exhibit KKK-5, dated January 20, 2000, is a facsimile corrESpondence to Shuhi
from Utrecht referencing “Shuhi v. Simon et al.”, wherein Utrecht discusses an upcoming hearing

which, agam ties into the previous correspondence and Exhzblts that would be necessary for this

upcoming hearing, Utrecht writes, again: “T expect Linda’s accounting to be done a long time before

iy

then”, meaning before the hearing on the Motion To Dismiss For Fraud, Debtor s Exhibit KKK-5

] ev;dences a clear understanding by Utrecht that Wa]den was the expert thness bemg used by Shuhi

in the FCM Civil Case. Atno point throughout any of this doés Walden say, wait aminute, I'm not

the expert witness here.

Debtor’s ExhibitKKK-6isa corréspondence_, dated January 24, 2000, to Utrecht from Shuki
referencing “Simon & Simon”. Even though Shuhi testified that someone else retained Walden,

Shuhi states here that: “I have revxewed the flow chart provided by our accountant”, This is yet

another acknowfedgment by Shuhi that Walden was his accountant.

Debtor s Exhibit KKK-7 is a facsimile corres;aondence dated F ebruary 1, 2000, to Shuhi

from Utrecht referencing “Shuhi v, Simon et al.» wherein Utrecht writes: “I merely wish to point out

. that Linda Walden’s work up 1nd1ca§§ng that aver $300,000 is owed is not an opinion that she can

vouch for'in Court”. Clearly this evidences that Utrecht believed Walden was Shuhi’s expert in the
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FCM Civil Case.

“Q. [BY RO;I‘ELLA]: You say here, I spoke with Linda Walden thig
' morning and she Suggested that the three of g meet to formulate 5

settlement strategy, correct?

A. [SHUHIJ; 1 certainly did writ_e that, ves,

Q. How do you write that when you said You never spoke to Lindg
Walden unti} October, 2002, how does that happen? '

referencing “Simon & Simop” wherein Shuhj writes: “We have everything we need from our

accountaas expressed...”, not “he”, * . she hasexpressed to me she covered the major portion

of work already with you”. [Emphasis added]. Utrecht testified that he met and Spoke by telephone



his testimony is honest and true evidence of the relationship by and between Walden and Shuhi,
Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-IO referencing “Carl J. Shuhi v. Alan Richard Simon et'al.”, s a
facsimile correspondence, dated March 6, 2000, to Walden from Utrecht. It states, in i:extinent part:
“Ir‘1 the event you may be a Wwitness, please fill out the appropriate blanks and return same to me at
your earliest opportunity so we can complete these interrogatories”. The Expert ‘Witness
Interrogatories are Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-18 and will be discussed more at length hereinbelow.
Debtor’s .Exhibit KKK-11 is a facsimile correspondence shéet, dated March 17, 2000, to
Shuhi from “Barbara” at Utrecht’s office referencing “Shuhj vs, Simon” wherein Barbarg writes:

“Let me know as soon as possible where we stand on these
Interrogatories and Production. Linda was to _have gotten_back

_regmdigg lnt‘eg’%gatoyies and I have not heard from her or seen
anything to date. Mr. Utrecht js expected back from vacation next

week.™

This correspondence further establishes that it is Utrecht’s office’s belief that Shuhi has the contact
with Walden, not vice versa. _
Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-12 is a facsimile cover sheet, dated Mérch 20, 2000, to Walden from

Utrecht referencing “Shuhj vs. Simon®, not “Bravender v. Simon”, from Utrecht, wherein Utrecht

is asking Walden:

“Please advise immediately as to when we can expect to receive your
Tesponse to the Interrogatories faxed to you several weeks ago. There
are oecoming due shortly. Thanks.” :

Cleai‘ly, Walden was Shuhi’s entities’ expert witness,

Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-13 is a copy of the same facsimile

cover sheet (Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-12), only with Walden's
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handwritten response at the foot staﬁng: “Welcome back They’re in

our office, will fax them to you tomorrow aftemoon The response

does not say that the Answers to Bravender’s Interrogatones are
ready. The reference is “Shuhi v. Simon™, Again, at no point does

Walden say I don’t represent Shuhj.

Debtor’s Exhibit KKK-14 ; 1s a facsimile correspondence, dated March 22,2000, to Utrecht

from Shulu wherein he writes: “Lmda will fax to you her ans, to intesr, But - I think we _should first

" sendi nterr. to their expert - Before we send over our answers”, Unquestionab]y, Walden is Shuhji’s

entities’ expert witness in the FCM Civil Case,
Debtor’s Exhibit KKK- 15 is a handwritten correspondence dated” March 24, 2000 to

“Barbara/Steve Utrecht” from “Kat/Linda Walden” , Teferencing “Shth Interrogatories”, not

e

“Bravender’s Interrogatories™. Barbara, the paralegal within Utrecht’s offj ce Wwrites in relevant part:

waiting for firther client instructions. This fax sent by-instmctions
of Ms. Walden,”

This ties directly back into Shuhi’s statement in Debtor's Exhibit KKK-14 that he Wwanted to see the -

Opposing party’s expert interrogatories before he answers their mterrogatones
Debtor’s Exhlbrt KKK-16isa facsmn]e correspondence, dated: March 27, 2000, to Shuhj
from Utrecht recmng that Walden: “._ has still not faxed the answers to interrogatories, please get

us the information immediately”. Again, this memo establishes Utrecht’s clear understanding that

Walden was the expert witness,
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Debtor’s Exhibit KKX-17 is a facsimile cover sheet, dated March 6, 2000, to Waldeq from

Utrecht. At the foot is Walden’s hand-written note to Utrecht stating: “Pleage review aftached. if

you need additional info please advise, Otherwise we’lf type and forward to you.” Walden is

ey

referring to the hand-writte Answers To Expert Witness Interrogatories in “Shuhj vs. Simon™, not

“Bravender vs. Simon®, for which there Was never any such lawsuit filed.

appends the typed Answers To Expert Interrogatories which Shuhi éigned under oath and penalty

of perjﬁry on March 31, 2000, which, again, establish that Walden was Shuhi’s expert witness in

the FCM Civil Case,

As to Bravender, again, all the evidence establishes that she was testifying falsely. Nothing
in Debtor’s Exhibit S§ : TT or RRR relates to her case(s). Inall three (3) versions of Walden’s exbert
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report as already discussed, there are two (2) references to the client bemg amale and references that
the client had entmes Moreover Bravender testified she only had one (1) company, Florida Caliper,
which changed its name to Centunon if, in fact, she owned that company at all. In all events, she
had no “entiues which is further evidence that Walden ] expert report was prepared for Shuh1 s
entmes as Plaintiffs in the FCM Civil Cage,

As to motive, Utrecht had no motive to testify falsely before this Court. 'fhere’s no dispute
that the documents produced byl Utrecht, all of which this Court reviewed and admitted into
| e‘videnee, were authen_tic and all supported his oontention that Walden was retained by Shuhi in the
FCM Civil Case as Plaintiffy’ expert witness,

Ifiicewise, Gatsos had no motive to testify falsely before du's Court. Gatsos still has a high
opinion of Walden even though, as she also testified, Shuhi attempted to physmally intimidate her
outside of t}us courthouse 'on November 12, 2004. This Court fi nds that Gatsos’ tesUmony was
completely credible.

Asto Shuhi, he had no motive to testify falsely back 111999 in the FCM Civil Case wherein
he tesnﬁed that Walden was the expert witness for hlS entities in that matter and, as well, both his
.personal and business accountant as recited heteinabove.

This Court does find that Shuhi testified falsely throughout these Proceedmgs lis clear that
Shuhj supports Walden and the motive for lying before this Court is his support for Walden.

As for Idn ) m, she obv:ously has several motives to lie before this Court. %

Walden wishes not to be removed. Second, Walden was the State Court Receiver involving the same
W

Debtor and waived any fee dUe in the RCCBIVGI‘Shlp Proceeding in order to become Trustee.
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Recoupment of her fees is a second motivation to testify falsely here.

Finally, as to the demeanor of the witnesses, ﬂus Court found that Utrecht Gomberg and
Gatsos’ demeanors to be completely consistent with telling the truth. This Court finds Walden and
Shuhi’s demeanors to be i Inconsistent with telling the truth and also finds that thejr body postures and
facial expressions are ‘Inconsistent with telling the truh.

This Court finds beyond clear and- convincing evidence that Walden failed to d]SClOSB that
she was retamed by Shuhi as an expert witness i in the FCM Civil Case and thereaﬁer lied in dozens
of instances in an intentional effort to prevent this Court from learmng the truth.

- " As to the corporate records, this Court finds that Walden was the Reglstered Agent for
Shuhi’s entities, as is represented in the documents marked Debtor's Exhibits A though E, and that
this mformatlon should have been disclosed ; in the Verified Statement, This Court does not find
Walden’s testimony that she sxgned those Uniform Business Reports with the understandmg that
Glatter was to remove her as Registered Agent to be truthful, It ﬂles in the face of, number one,
Shuhi 51gn1ng the documents under oath and penalty of perjury before she signed them; and, number

| twa, it flies in the face of Debtor’s Exhibit E, which evidences that Walden was Centunon ]
registered agent until July, 22, 2003, two weeks after the July 9, 2003 Dlsputed Election Hearing
wherein Walden testified under oath that she had no connections with Shuhi.
This Court finds by clear and convincing evidence that the Trustee failed to disclose that she -
was retained by Shuhi as an expert witness in the FCM C1v1l Case; that she acted as hlS accountant
or that she was there glstered agent for companies controlled by Shuhi; and, that she [ied throughout

these proceedings in a continuing effort to prevent this Court from learning the truth. This Court
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also finds that Walden failed to disclose, under oath, her relationship with Shuhi under oath in her
Verified Statement and that she failed to testify truthfully before this Court throughout these

proceedings regarding such relationship in a continuing effort to prevent this Court from learning

fhe truth.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

11 U.8.C. §324 provides in relevant part:

The court, afier notice and g hearing, may remove atrustee, other than
the United States trustee, or an examiner, for cause.

Courts interpreting 11 U.S.C. §324 hold that removal of a trustee is 1o be examined on acase
" by case basis. In re Haugen Consrructio:;.t'Service, Inc., 104 B.R. 233, 240 (D.N.Dakota 1989). -
However, courts specifically have determined that cause exXists warranting removal in the case of
"fraud, actual injury and/or breached of fiduciary duties. Jd. at 240. Specifically, pursuant to long
standing case law, where, as here, there ha; been “fraud in [the] election and approval [of trustee
which] relates to qua]iﬁcaﬁon and eligibility, and, if discovery thereofis too late for disapproval, it
operafes to the same end as cause for reﬁloval.” In re Judith Gap Commercial Co. 1 F.2d 508, 509
(D.Mont.1924)(reversed on other groun‘ds 5 F.2d 307).
As demonstrated hereinabove, Walden has committed frand upon this Court by falsely
asserting in her June 12, 2003 Verified Statement that she had ﬁo connection with any of Walker's
creditors or other partiés in interest, as this Court found clear and com.fincing evidence that she had
significant and ongoing connections with Shuhi and his various entities. Moreover, Walden

committed numerous acts of fraud upon this Court by consistently lying under oath, and thereby
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perjuring herself throughout this Trial by stating she had no busmess or personal relationship or
other connections with Shuhj or any of his various entities. F urther, Walden committed fraud upon
this Cowrt by creating a cover page to the expert report she prepared for Shuhi’s entities in the FCM
Civil Case which indicated Same was prepared for Bravender in a clear attempt to conceal her
rglan’onship with Shuhi and his various entities. .
Accordingly,- it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thgt:
1. LindaJ Waldenis rem;:)ved as Chapter 7 Trustee pursuant to 11 U.S.C, §324
for fraud upon.this Court;
2. This Court reserves jurisdict-ion to a{vard fees to Debtor’s counsel for the
damages caused by Linda J. Walden and her counsel by this action; and
3. This Court’s Order Removmg Trustee From Chapter 7 Case entered on
November 17,2004 [C.P. 634] is hereby r.at.iﬁed and remains in full force and
effect. | l

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in the Southern District of Florida this__/ day

.m&i AN '

PAUL G. HYMAN, JR. |
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Coples Furnished To:

Gary J Rotella, Esq
‘ 200 E Las Olas Blvd #1850
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 3330]
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DEBORAH MENOTTE, Trysee
POB 211087

West Palm Beach, F1, 33421

Gary M M urphree, Esq

2018 Biscayne Bjvq #3400
Miami, FL 33131 -

/"‘L///i‘*'
Kevin ¢ Gleason, Esg

2699 Stirling Rrg #A~201
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
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